CITY OF AVON LAKE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MARCH 26, 2025
COUNCIL CHAMBERS — 150 AVON BELDEN ROAD

VOTING ORDER:
7:00 PM

Mr. Drew Renacci

Mrs. Nicole Slivinski
AGENDA Mr. Jim Shook

Mr. David Updegraff
Mr. John Kilgore

A. OATH OF OFFICE
Swearing in of new Member, John Kilgore with term expiring December 31, 2029

B. ROLLCALL

Mr. Renacci, Mrs. Slivinski, Chairman Shook, Mr. Updegraff, Mr. Kilgore Assistant Law Director
Graves, and Planning & Zoning Manager Page.

C. APPROVAL OF THE JANUARY 22, 2025, MEETING MINUTES. THE FEBRUARY 26" MINUTES WILL
BE ON THE NEXT MEETING AGENDA.

D. GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE/ANNOUNCEMENTS
E. COMMENTS FROM THE ASSISTANT LAW DIRECTOR
1. At the beginning of the meeting, the Assistant Law Director shall swear in anyone who has
business before this board and will be giving testimony regarding any of the items on the
agenda.
2. Please state your name and address before addressing the board.
3. All questions or comments must be addressed to the Chairman.
F. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH
G. TABLED CASES
1. CAV 25-2
Tricia Knapp requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2)

General Development Standards — Fences and Walls at 252 Avon Belden Road (single-
family residence)

ZBA Agenda — March 26, 2025




AREA VARIANCE WARD Il R-1A

The applicant requests 6’ tall garden fencing in the secondary front yard along Glenview
Drive.

H. NEW CASES

1.

2.

CAV 25-3

Roger Sweeney requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01
(e)(11)(B) General Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at
33128 Lake Road (vacant lot).

AREA VARIANCE WARD Il R-1A

CAV 254

Mark leropoli requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01
(e)(11)(B) General Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at
32407 Lake Road (single-family residence).

AREA VARIANCE WARD Il R-1C

CAV 25-5

Nate Ploskonka requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03
(d)(2) General Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts at 603
South Port Drive (single-family residence).

AREA VARIANCE WARD | PUD

CAV 25-8

Andrew Mitro requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2)
General Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts at 31952

Hidden Cove (single-family residence).

AREA VARIANCE WARD | PUD

I. COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE

J.  COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

K. DISCUSSION

L. ADJOURN

The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be on April 23, 2025.

ZBA Agenda — March 26, 2025




STATE OF OHIO }
} OATH OF OFFICE
LORAIN COUNTY }

I, John Kilgore, a member appointed to the Zoning Board of Appeals of the
City of Avon Lake, Ohio, do solemnly swear that I have been a resident and a
qualified elector of said City for more than two (2) years immediately prior to my
appointment to office; and

I further swear that I will support the Constitution of the United States and
the Constitution of the State of Ohio, and that I will faithfully, honestly, and
impartially discharge the duties of the office of member of the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the City of Avon Lake, Ohio during my continuance in said office of an

appointive term expiring December 31, 2029.

JOHN KILGORE

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 26™ day of March 2024.

ATTORNEY
MY COMMISSION HAS NO EXPIRATION DATE
147.03 R.C.




MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AVON LAKE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
HELD JANUARY 22, 2025

A regular meeting of the Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order on January 22, 2025, at
7:00 P.M. in Council Chambers with Chairperson Shook presiding.

ROLL CALL

Present for roll call were Mr. Shook, Mr. Updegraff, Mr. Renacci, Ms. Slivinski, Assistant Law Director
Graves and Planning & Zoning Manager Page.

ELECTION OF A CHAIRPERSON FOR 2025

Mr. Updegraff nominated Mr. Shook and Mr. Renacci seconded.

AYES: Shook, Updegraff, Renacci, Slivinski
NAYES: None

Ms. Slivinski moved to close nominations and Mr. Updegraff seconded.

AYES: Shook, Updegraff, Renacci, Slivinski
NAYES: None

Mr. Shook was elected the ZBA Chairperson for 2025.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of December 11, 2024, were approved.

READING OF GENERAL COORESPONDENCE

Planning and Zoning Manager Page stated that the city has received lots of interest regarding the vacant
seat on this Zoning Board of Appeals. The vacancy is a mayoral appointment, and Mayor Spaetzel is in the
process of reviewing resumes and scheduling interviews. Mr. Page expects the vacant seat to be filled by
the February or March meeting.

COMMENTS FROM THE DIRECTOR OF LAW

Assistant Law Director Graves described the procedures to be followed in the conduct of the meeting. Mr.
Ebert noted that it is the applicant’s burden to establish what is called “practical difficulty” when seeking
an area variance. In addition, all who testify are legally bound by any representations, in word or print,
made to the Board.

OATH ADMINISTERED

As provided in Article IV (5)(a)(4) of the Zoning Board Rules, an oath was administered by the Director of
Law to all members of the audience speaking at this meeting.

1 January 22, 2024



CASE CAYV 24-41
REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE AT 256 CHERRY LANE - GRANTED

Andrew Barnes requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 256 Cherry Lane (Single-family
residence).

The applicant proposed a 28°x30’ addition to the southern end of the home that encroached into the front
yard setback along Cherry Lane and Division Road. The Division Road setback shall be reduced to 38°5”
and 42°11” along Cherry Lane. Based on the R-1A zoning, The Planning & Zoning code requires a 50’
front setback.

Andrew Barnes was present along with his contractor, Nick Yarharm (Northern Hammerworks). Mr.
Yarharm stated that Mr. Barnes is looking to provide more space for their growing family. He stated that
the existing home front setback is nonconforming as it was constructed decades prior. The existing home
is positioned in the northwestern portion of the lot with an existing front setback along Division that exceeds
the front setback requirement by 18’. Mr. Yarharm also stated that they went to the adjacent neighbors and
there were no issues with the proposed addition.
Ms. Slivinski asked for confirmation that the home being situated on a corner lot results in two front yards.
Mr. Page confirmed the two front yards.
Ms. Slivinski asked if the proposed addition is one-story or two-story.
Mr. Yarham stated the addition would be one-story.

Mr. Renacci asked if the variance is really one variance request or multiple as the rear yard is non-
conforming.

Mr. Page stated that there are technically three variances as the addition impacts two front yard
setbacks and the existing rear yard setback which is legally nonconforming. Even though there are

three variances, it is one ask as you cannot approve one without the others.

Mr. Renacci asked if anybody had been granted a variance in the neighborhood and if there would be any
sight issues.

Mr. Page stated that he is not aware of any variances during his tenure and would not expect any
sight issues as the proposed addition is setback 38’ from Division Road and 42’ from Cherry Lane.

Ms. Slivinski asked if there had been any consideration to reduce the proposed addition.
Mr. Yarharm stated that to fit the Barnes need this is the minimum. Also stated that besides the 38’
to the property line, there is another 15” when accounting for the sidewalk and tree lawn to the edge
of the street.

Mr. Renacci moved to grant the variance. Mr. Updegraff seconded the motion.
Mr. Renacci stated that the practical difficulty has been met, and that the addition is minimally

intrusive. Given the complexities with the lot and the large, required setbacks, Mr. Renacci found
the variance to be acceptable.

2 January 22, 2024



Mr. Updegraff agreed with Mr. Renacci and had no additional comments.
AYES: Shook, Updegraff, Renacci, Slivinski NAYES: None

CASE CAV 24-42
REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE AT 32661 GREENWOOD DR - GRANTED

Douglas Means requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 32661 Greenwood Drive (Single-
family residence).

The applicant proposed a 12°x24’ addition to the western side of the home, which encroaches the side yard
setback. Based on the R-1A zoning, the Planning & Zoning code requires a 10’ side yard setback. The
existing side setback is 19°10.6” and the addition reduces that setback to 7°10.6”.

Douglas Means was present to explain his application. Mr. Means stated that he wishes to expand on his
current garage.

Mr. Shook asked about the use of the barn in the rear of the property.
Mr. Means stated that it is not a barn and only a shed.
Mr. Page stated that the shed appears to comply with the setback requirements.

Mr. Shook stated that he wanted to make sure there was enough room to maneuver around the side of the
garage to the rear of the property.

Mr. Means stated that he could always place a gate on the other side of the property but would not
be concerned about not having enough room.

Mr. Page stated that the applicant would still have almost 8” from the exterior wall of the garage addition
to the westernmost property line.

Ms. Slivinski asked the applicant if he considered reducing the garage by 2’ to not require a variance.

The applicant stated that he has a classic car and requires a lift that needs additional space to
properly fit inside of the garage. Without the variance he would not have a usable lift.

Mr. Shook moved to grant the variance. Mr. Updegraff seconded the motion.
Mr. Shook stated that practical difficulty has been met to place the vehicle lift.
Mr. Updegraff states that this is a reasonable request.

AYES: Shook, Updegraff, Renacci, Slivinski NAYES: None

COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE

None.

COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF
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Mr. Page stated that the next meeting with be on February 26, 2025.
No other comments.
ADJOURN

Ms. Slivinski moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:40 P.M. Mr. Updegraff seconded the motion.

AYES: Shook, Updegraff, Renacci, Slivinski NAYES: None
Zoning Board of Appeals Planning & Zoning Manager
Chairperson Shook Austin Page
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TABLED CASES

1. CAV 25-2 (252 AVON BELDEN RD) - FENCE



New Cases — Item 2

REPORT — ZBA CASE 25-2

TO: Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Austin Page, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: CAV 25-2 (AREA VARIANCE — 252 Avon Belden Road)
MEETING: February 26, 2025

Tricia Knapp requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls at 252 Avon Belden Rd (single-family residence).

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

252 Avon Belden Road is a single-family home located at the southwest corner of the Avon Belden Road
and Glenview Drive intersection.

Figure 1: Lorain County Auditor GIS — Spring 2024 Aerial

The property is zoned R-1A, Single-Family Residence. All surrounding properties share the same R-1A
zoning.

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant requests one area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls at 252 Avon Belden Road (single-family residence). The

CAV 25-2
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New Cases — Item 2

request would permit permanent garden fencing in the front yard that exceeds the 3’ maximum height
requirement.

ANAYLSIS & DISCUSSION:

The property is a corner lot and has two front yards. The primary frontage is along Avon Belden Road and
the secondary frontage is along Glenview Drive. Because of the R-1A zoning, the property is required to
have a minimum 50’ front yard setbacks. All the existing setbacks conform to current requirements of the
Planning & Zoning Code.

As it exists, there is no fencing on the property. The applicant has a row of mature vegetation along
Glenview Drive, which is a couple of feet off the back of the sidewalk (image below). In this area between
the north side of the home and vegetation line, the applicant is proposing to install a new 26’x40’ garden.

Figure 2: Google Street View — Facing South —July 2023

The applicant is proposing fencing to enclose the garden but has not specified a style, design, or color of
the fence. Code requires a height maximum of 3’ for permanent front yard fencing. In the application, the
applicant stated that a fence taller than 6’ is needed but has not established the desired height of the
fence. The maximum allowed fence height on a property is a 6’ and that is in a rear yard only. Depending
on the applicants’ desired fence height, the variance would at a minimum, double what is currently
permitted in a front yard.

Temporary fencing is permitted for deer, snow and construction but should NOT use fencing materials
used for permanent fencing or installed in a way making the fencing permanent. Temporary fencing also

has a limited duration and still needs to adhere to height restrictions and requirements.

Below is a site plan depicting the proposed garden and fencing location.

CAV 25-2
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New Cases — Item 2
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Figure 3: Site Plan — Applicant Provided
As stated above, the applicant has not indicated a style, design, color, or height of the proposed garden
fencing. City staff reached out to the applicant and had not received a response as of February 21, 2025.

At the meeting, the applicant will be expected to specify their plan for the fence, so the Board is able to
carefully review and make a decision.

If the area variance is granted, and prior to any construction, the applicant shall submit a Residential
Building Permit application to the Building Department for review and approval. The Community

Development Department is a step in the approval process and is responsible for confirming consistency
with ZBA approval, structure(s) location, setbacks, building height(s), facade materials, etc.

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA):

The ZBA shall review the application, findings, testimony, etc. In reviewing the application, the ZBA shall
at a minimum consider the review criteria of Planning & Zoning Code Section 1214.09 (c)(1) Review

Procedures — Variances. The ZBA may request that the applicant supply additional information that the
Board deems necessary to review and evaluate the request for a variance.
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New Cases — Item 2

In making its decision, the ZBA may approve, approve modifications or supplementary conditions, or deny
the application. Additionally, the ZBA shall make specific findings of fact based directly on the evidence
presented that the reasons set forth in the application and as presented by the applicant during the public
hearing. The ZBA shall justify the approval, approval with modifications or supplementary conditions, or
denial of the variance application that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

The language set forth below is provided as a guide, with no intent to suggest specific action on the part
of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

| move to approve/deny ZBA Application, CAV 25-2, an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code
Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General Development Standards — Fences and Walls, permitting front yard
garden fencing to exceed the 3’ height requirement (as depicted and stated) at 252 Avon Belden Road.

Please state any conditions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The applicant has supplied written responses to the Area Variance Review Criteria and various plans. All
of which can be found in the packet.

The Community Development Department sent notice of this request to all property owners within 300
of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Copy of Code Section(s)
2. Aerial Views of the Property
3. Copy of ZBA Application
4. Copy of Plans

CAV 25-2
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Chapter 1226: General Development Standards
Section 1226.03: Fences and Walls

TABLE 1226-9: FENCES AND WALLS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Type of Fence or Wall Yard in Which Permitted Maximum Height Permitted
Vinyl Coated Chain Link Side and Rear 4 Feet
Fence
Front 3 Feet [1]
Open Fence Side 4 Feet
Rear 6 Feet [2]
Side 4 Feet
lid F Wall
Solid Fence or Wa Rear 6 Feot

NOTES:

[1] A four-foot open fence may be constructed in front of a dwelling provided that the length of such
fence does not extend past the side walls of the house or across a driveway and provided it is set
back from the right-of-way line a minimum of 75% of the minimum front building setback for the
district.

[2] Trellises up to 16 feet in total length may exceed the maximum permitted height when located in
the rear yard adjacent to, and between the side walls, of the dwelling.

City of Avon Lake, Ohio: Planning and Zoning Code 140
Effective: January 1, 2022
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9 City of Avon Lake, Ohio

CAV-25-2
Area Variance Application (ZBA)
Status: Active
Submitted On: 2/17/2025

Applicant Information

Applicant Role*

Homeowners

Address*

252 Avon Belden Rd

State*

Ohio

Telephone*

440 308 7453

Property Owner Information

Same as Applicant

Request Information

& Code Section(s)

Specific Details of Variance Request*

Primary Location

252 AVON BELDEN RD
AVON LAKE, OH 44012

February 19, 2025

Applicant

2 Tricia Knapp
o 440-308-7453
@ triciaknapp0l@gmail.com

Owner

A 252 Avon Belden Rd
KNAPP GREGORY M PATRICIA E Avon Lake, OH 44012
AVON BELDEN RD 252 AVON LAKE, OH
44012

Name*

Tricia & Greg Knapp

City*

Avon Lake

Zip*

44012

Email Address*

TriciaknappOl@gmail.com

& # of Variance Requested

Requesting fence height above 6 ft for a garden fence



Signature

Applicant Signature*

@ Patricia E Knapp
Feb 14,2025

Authorization for Property Access

Would you like to grant access to the city to enter your property?*

Grant

Any dog(s) on property ?*
No

Factors Used to Determine Practical Difficulty of an Area Variance

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable
generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional
irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or proximity to non-conforming and inharmonious uses, structures or

conditions;*

No, there are no special conditions or circumstances that make this property fundamentally different
from others in the zoning district. However, the request for a taller fence is based on the practical need
to protect a garden from deer, which is a common issue in the area. The variance is not sought due to
irregular land features but rather to allow for the reasonable use of the property in a way that aligns with

typical residential enjoyment

B. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the

variance;*

Without the variance, the property owner cannot reasonably use the garden space as intended, since
deer will continue to enter and damage plants. The inability to maintain a garden limits the intended and

beneficial use of the land

C. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;*

The requested variance is the minimum necessary to effectively deter deer while maintaining an
attractive and functional garden. A fence taller than six feet is required because deer are known to clear
that height. The request does not seek an excessive height, only what is necessary to achieve the

intended protection.

Signature*

@ Patricia E Knapp
Feb 14,2025

Daytime Phone Number*

4403087453



D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer
substantial detriment as a result of the variance;*

The taller fence will not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood. Many properties use
fencing or landscaping to deter wildlife, and the proposed fence is in line with that common practice.
Additionally, the design will be aesthetically pleasing and compatible with the neighborhood’s
appearance.

E. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;*

The fence will not interfere with water, sewer, or trash services, as it will be placed entirely within the

property lines and will not obstruct access for municipal services.

F. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the applicant (actions of the applicant shall not include the
purchase or acquisition of the property);*

The special circumstances are not a result of the applicant’s actions but rather the natural presence of
deer in the area and the property’s exposure due to its corner lot placement.

G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance;*

There are no reasonable alternatives that would effectively keep deer out. Other deterrents, such as
repellents and netting, are unreliable or require constant maintenance. A taller fence is the most effective
and sustainable solution.

H. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance;*

Granting the variance aligns with the intent of zoning regulations, which aim to balance property use
with neighborhood aesthetics. The fence will be designed to maintain neighborhood harmony while
allowing reasonable use of the applicant’s land.

I. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district; and*

The variance does not grant a special privilege. Other properties with similar deer concerns and garden
spaces could also request similar variances, ensuring fairness in the application of the zoning code.

J. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under the terms of this code.*

A strict interpretation of the zoning code would unfairly deprive the applicant of the ability to maintain a
garden, a common right enjoyed by others in the district. Given the property’s unique exposure and the
deer issue, allowing the taller fence ensures equitable treatment.



Is there anything else you would like the Community Development team to know?

Attachments

Plot Plan Drawn to Scale REQUIRED
garden fence.png
Uploaded by Tricia Knapp on Feb 17, 2025 at 3:59 PM
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NEW CASES

CAV 25-3 (33128 LAKE RD) - Side Setback
CAV 25-4 (32407 LAKE RD) - Front Setback
CAV 25-5 (603 SOUTHPORT DR - Fence
CAV 25-8 (31952 HIDDEN COVE) - Fence



New Cases — Item 1

REPORT — ZBA CASE 25-3

TO: Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Austin Page, Planning & Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: CAV 25-3 (AREA VARIANCE — 33128 Lake Rd)
MEETING: March 26, 2025

Roger Sweeney requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 33128 Lake Road (vacant lot).

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

33128 Lake Road is a vacant lot on the north side of Lake Road, located between the Moorewood Avenue
and Curtis Drive intersections at Lake Road.

Figure 1: Lorain County Auditor GIS — Spring 2024 Aerial

The property is zoned R-1A, Single-Family Residence and all surrounding properties share the same zoning,
while Lake Erie is directly north.

CAV 25-3
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New Cases — Item 1

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant requests one area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 33128 Lake Road (vacant lot). The
request would permit the reduction of the westernmost side yard setback (10’ to 5’) for a new single-
family dwelling.

ANAYLSIS & DISCUSSION:

The subject property is a vacant lot and zoned for a single-family residence. Previously, the property had
a home but was demolished in 2017. The property is 100’ wide but has a depth of 425.19’. There is a 30’
storm easement on the eastern side of the property that the home and/or any other types of structures
are not permitted to encroach.

Because of the easement, the applicant is proposing the construction of a new single-family residence
that would reduce the westernmost side yard setback from 10’ to 5’. With the R-1A zoning, code requires
a 50’ front setback, 35’ rear setback and 10’ side yard setbacks. The front, rear, and easternmost side yard
setback adheres to code and are not impacted by this variance request.

~\
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Figure 2: Applicant Provided Site Plan — CAV 25-3

There are no issues or concerns with the height or facade of the proposed home.

The driveway is depicted inside of the 30’ easement. Driveways are not typically an issue if placed an
appropriate distance from the storm sewer. Prior to the previous home demolition, a driveway
encroached into the easement and was not located over the storm sewer. Please know this will be
reviewed at the time of permitting and not with this variance request.
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New Cases — Item 1

If the area variance is granted, and prior to any construction, the applicant shall submit a Residential
Building Permit application to the Building Department for review and approval. The Community
Development Department is a step in the approval process and is responsible for confirming consistency
with ZBA approval, structure(s) location, setbacks, building height(s), facade materials, etc.

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA):

The ZBA shall review the application, findings, testimony, etc. In reviewing the application, the ZBA shall
at a minimum consider the review criteria of Planning & Zoning Code Section 1214.09 (c)(1) Review
Procedures — Variances. The ZBA may request that the applicant supply additional information that the
Board deems necessary to review and evaluate the request for a variance.

In making its decision, the ZBA may approve, approve modifications or supplementary conditions, or deny
the application. Additionally, the ZBA shall make specific findings of fact based directly on the evidence
presented that the reasons set forth in the application and as presented by the applicant during the public
hearing. The ZBA shall justify the approval, approval with modifications or supplementary conditions, or
denial of the variance application that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

The language set forth below is provided as a guide, with no intent to suggest specific action on the part
of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

| move to approve/deny ZBA Application, CAV 25-3, an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code
Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations,
reducing the westernmost side yard setback (as depicted or modified) at 33128 Lake Road.

Please state any conditions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The applicant has supplied written responses to the Area Variance Review Criteria and various plans. All
of which can be found in the packet.

The Community Development Department sent notice of this request to all property owners within 300
of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Copy of Code Section(s)
2. Aerial Views of the Property
3. Copy of ZBA Application
4. Copy of Plans

CAV 25-3
WARD Il




Chapter 1226: General Development Standards
Section 1226.01: Lot and Principal Building Regulations

(11) Minimum Setback Requirements
A. Setbacks required for accessory uses are established in Section 1224.01: Accessory
Uses and Structures.

B. Tables Table 1226-5, Table 1226-6, and Table 1226-7 establish the minimum
setback requirements for principal buildings in the residential zoning districts.

AB § BA REQUIR OR R D AL D R
Minimum Setback in Feet
Required Setback R-1A R-1B RAC R-1D R-2Rgnd
Front Yard Setback 50 50 [1] [2] 20 [3] 20[3] 30
Side Yard Setback 10 10 [4] 4 4 35 [5]
Rear Yard Setback 35 35 20 20 35 [5]
NOTES:

[1] For corner lots in the R-1B District, the minimum front yard setback from the street to the side of
the principal structure may be reduced to 15 feet provided it does not reduce the buildable width of
the lot to less than 25 feet.

[2] The minimum front yard setback shall be as established in this table unless the lot is located on
designated streets within a subdivision identified in Table 1226-6, in which case, the minimum front
yard setback established in Table 1226-6 shall apply unless the prevailing front yard setbacks are
larger than the minimum required according to Table 1226-6. then the minimum front yard setback
shall not be less than the average of the four nearestlots on the same block face. See Figure
1226-A.

[3] The front yard setback for lots fronting on Lake Road, Walker Road, Avon-Belden Road, Lear
Road, Jaycox Road, Moor Road, Miller Road, and Electric Avenue shall be increased to 30 feet.
[4] In areas where the prevailing side yard setbacks are smaller than the minimum required
according to this table, then the minimum side yard setback shall not be less than the average of
the four nearest lots on the same block face. See Figure 1226-A.

[5] Where the R-2 or R-3 District is adjacent to any other R-2 or R-3 District, or any nonresidential
zoning district, the side and rear yard setbacks may be reduced to 20 feet.

City of Avon Lake, Ohio: Planning and Zoning Code 130
Effective: January 1, 2022
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APPLICATION FORM
of Avon Lake --- Zoning Board of Appeals

ICANT MUST BE THE OWNER OF RECORD OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
OR THE APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

HE LEGAL PRPOERTY OWNER AT THE TIME APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED.

OWNER / AUTHORIZED APPLICANT MUST APPEAR AT THE BOARD MEETING.
-

Applicant’s Name: EOééK,wagé}\/@ﬂ
Company Name: ___ NA- ’
aidess 23720 [Are Loan Ao lhies Of . 4402
Telephone: ___ 440-55¢. - )377
Email address: 06672 L. SWELK:E }/@ EP AL . Cond
e — - -
Property Owner’s Name: /50(9572 K DWES e

| 4
aiess: 53/28 LANE 2> Aoy LAks pf 44011
Telephone: 44055 U - ) 37
Email Address:_ Lp&=x , K, 6/4/55/\/51/ @ ML, /’/)Il/]

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Property Address: 23i29 L)qu gDﬁD AUDA/ M/&‘? 0# 4401‘7/

Permanent Parcel Number: 04-00-Q Q 1- _1_ ol _d-L - ) 2 0 Zoning District: _,/Ql ﬁ

REQUEST

Code Section(s) 1 2.1}, 04 { @,M.l )

Specific Detals of Variance Request, K4z o] 1y REQUESTING S ' VAR IANCE
Along WeETS ibe aé—aronéﬂ—n, beroucs pt A 30" ehseMaaTon

BT <108 pl DrDDEZTV /\/@/éhbt)zz ApprovAidi (ETTER_ /5
ENCIRED,

Applicant’s Signature: /7 /'_/ g///u Date: 3/‘% / Z‘{
<_j/ 4




AUTHORIZATION FOR PROPERTY ACCESS

By signing this form, I authorize members of the City’s Zoning Department
and Zoning Board of Appeals access to the subject property for the limited
purposes of photographing and/or viewing the area affected by the variance

requested in this application and verification of project dimensions.

Signature: /7 Mg (LA Date: 5/ = ‘PS/
P

Any dog(s) on propérty? YES >< NO

Please Print or Type:

Applicant / Agent Name: %éé??ﬁ 24 Sﬁ)ﬁf@‘/@\l/ / # 5' H LuTom #DMBS L
Property Address:_3 3122 LAVS 2D Ayon [oks OU 4aoi—

Daytime Phone Number 44’0—156’*{’ -1217 414 — 4‘)4/4‘070
Voel Sheereay ceu- Ha B, Cusom Homes U




F’/;%z; S ATTHCNED |

Factors Used to Determine Practical Difficulty of an Area Variance

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land or structure involved and which are not applicable generally to
other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such
special conditions or circumstances are exceptional irregularity, narrowness,
shallowness or steepness of the lot, or proximity to non-conforming and

inharmonious uses, structures or conditions;

B. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or
whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance;

C. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to
make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;



D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be
substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer substantial
detriment as a result of the variance;

E. Whether the wvariance would adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;

F. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of
the applicant (actions of the applicant shall not include the purchase or
acquisition of the property);

G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated
through some method other than a variance;



H. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance;

I. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant
any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district; and

J. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same district under the terms of this code.
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April 15,2022

City of Avon Lake, Ohio
150 Avon Belden Road
Avon Lake, Ohio 44012

RE: 33128 Lake Road, Avon Lake, Ohio

To Whom It May Concern:

I own the property situated at 33134 Lake Road, Avon Lake, Ohio. My property is adjacent to the
west of the property owned by Roger Sweeney, 33128 Lake Road, Avon Lake, Ohio. It is my
understanding that Roger Sweeney is seeking a 5 side yard variance along the westerly side of his
property in order to construct a residence. 1 have reviewed the site plan and I am in favor of the

City of Avon Lake granting th

icholas P. Mayer, Jr.

{02369888}
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New Cases — Item 2

REPORT — ZBA CASE 25-4

TO: Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Austin Page, Planning & Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: CAV 25-4 (AREA VARIANCE — 32407 LAKE RD)
MEETING: March 26, 2025

Mark leropoli requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 32407 Lake Road (single-family
residence).

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

32407 Lake Road is a single-family property located at the southeastern corner of the Lake Road and
Sunset Road intersection.

Figure 1: Lorain County Auditor GIS — Spring 2024 Aerial

The property is zoned R-1C, Single-Family Residence. Properties to the west, south and east all share the
same zoning. The properties across the street on Lake Road (north) are zoned R-1A, Single-Family
Residence.

CAV 25-4
WARD II




New Cases — Item 2

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant requests one area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General
Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations at 32407 Lake Road (single-family
residence). The request would permit the reduction of the front setback (Sunset Road) from 20’ to 8.5 for
a new single-family dwelling.

Priorify Londings LLC g
Inst: 201 9-003%07
[? PPN 04-00-019-109-001

gl\l EW TAP)

8.5 SETBACK.

32407 Lake R,

| MAIN.FIN.FLR: 604.00
“x) ENTRY.LNDG: 599.55
BSMT: 587.63
TOP.FTR: 587.30
BTM FTR: 586.63

PROP. HOUSE (2045 5F) |

£G. 599.98

" \UFG.599.98

RIM 598.50
6" INV. 593,99

676" PVC STM
@ 3.00%

ANAYLSIS & DISCUSSION:

The property is a corner lot and has
two front yards. Code identifies
corner lots as a lot having street
frontage on two intersecting streets
(1226.01(e)(6). The existing home has
a Lake Road address, and its primary
frontage is along Lake Road. The
secondary frontage is along Sunset
Road. Because of the two front yards,
the rear yard directly abuts the front
yard along Sunset Road

There is an existing home on the
property that the property owner

SUNSET ROAD - 50°

. ;‘_”;_;?: plans to demolish. A demolition
?,%%3;9%}-5: - permit has been submitted and
. x@'& & approved by the applicable city

departments. The applicant is then
RIM 599.50 . .
6" INV. 596.00 proposing the construction of a new
s single-family dwelling.

5 FIN.GAR: 598.96 [ STMYD#2
> =2 =

" GARAGE (UNEX) ﬁi
L

The property is zoned R-1C, Single-
Family Residence, and requires a 20’
front setback, 4’ side yard setback and
a 20’ rear setback. The proposed
home complies with all setbacks
except the Sunset Road facing front
setback.

=1 | seFarage

37.58' Rec fi37.55' Act,

Figure 2: Applicant Provided Site Plan — CAV 25-4

The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the above referenced front setback from 20’ to 8.5’. The lot
is extremely narrow at 38’ wide. With the 20’ front setback requirement along Sunset Road and 4’ side
yard setback along the eastern property line, you are left with a buildable width of 14’. This buildable
width is not suitable for any type of home and any type of new construction would require a variance.

The proposed driveway is shown on Sunset Road and set back an adequate distance from the Lake Road
intersection. This driveway location is preferred by the city.

CAV 25-4
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New Cases — Item 2

There are no issues with the proposed height or facade of the home.

If the area variance is granted, and prior to any construction, the applicant shall submit a Residential
Building Permit application to the Building Department for review and approval. The Community
Development Department is a step in the approval process and is responsible for confirming consistency
with ZBA approval, structure(s) location, setbacks, building height(s), facade materials, etc.

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA):

The ZBA shall review the application, findings, testimony, etc. In reviewing the application, the ZBA shall
at a minimum consider the review criteria of Planning & Zoning Code Section 1214.09 (c)(1) Review
Procedures — Variances. The ZBA may request that the applicant supply additional information that the
Board deems necessary to review and evaluate the request for a variance.

In making its decision, the ZBA may approve, approve modifications or supplementary conditions, or deny
the application. Additionally, the ZBA shall make specific findings of fact based directly on the evidence
presented that the reasons set forth in the application and as presented by the applicant during the public
hearing. The ZBA shall justify the approval, approval with modifications or supplementary conditions, or
denial of the variance application that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

The language set forth below is provided as a guide, with no intent to suggest specific action on the part
of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

| move to approve/deny ZBA Application, CAV 25-4, an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code
Section 1226.01 (e)(11)(B) General Development Standards — Lot and Principal Building Regulations,
reducing the front setback along Sunset Road (as depicted or modified) at 32407 Lake Road.

Please state any conditions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The applicant has supplied written responses to the Area Variance Review Criteria and various plans. All
of which can be found in the packet.

The Community Development Department sent notice of this request to all property owners within 300
of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Copy of Code Section(s)
2. Aerial Views of the Property
3. Copy of ZBA Application
4. Copy of Plans

CAV 25-4
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Chapter 1226: General Development Standards
Section 1226.01: Lot and Principal Building Regulations

(11) Minimum Setback Requirements
A. Setbacks required for accessory uses are established in Section 1224.01: Accessory
Uses and Structures.

B. Tables Table 1226-5, Table 1226-6, and Table 1226-7 establish the minimum
setback requirements for principal buildings in the residential zoning districts.

AB § BA REQUIR OR R D AL D R
Minimum Setback in Feet
Required Setback R-1A R-1B RAC R-1D R-2Rgnd
Front Yard Setback 50 50 [1] [2] 20 [3] 20[3] 30
Side Yard Setback 10 10 [4] 4 4 35 [5]
Rear Yard Setback 35 35 20 20 35 [5]
NOTES:

[1] For corner lots in the R-1B District, the minimum front yard setback from the street to the side of
the principal structure may be reduced to 15 feet provided it does not reduce the buildable width of
the lot to less than 25 feet.

[2] The minimum front yard setback shall be as established in this table unless the lot is located on
designated streets within a subdivision identified in Table 1226-6, in which case, the minimum front
yard setback established in Table 1226-6 shall apply unless the prevailing front yard setbacks are
larger than the minimum required according to Table 1226-6. then the minimum front yard setback
shall not be less than the average of the four nearestlots on the same block face. See Figure
1226-A.

[3] The front yard setback for lots fronting on Lake Road, Walker Road, Avon-Belden Road, Lear
Road, Jaycox Road, Moor Road, Miller Road, and Electric Avenue shall be increased to 30 feet.
[4] In areas where the prevailing side yard setbacks are smaller than the minimum required
according to this table, then the minimum side yard setback shall not be less than the average of
the four nearest lots on the same block face. See Figure 1226-A.

[5] Where the R-2 or R-3 District is adjacent to any other R-2 or R-3 District, or any nonresidential
zoning district, the side and rear yard setbacks may be reduced to 20 feet.

City of Avon Lake, Ohio: Planning and Zoning Code 130
Effective: January 1, 2022
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9 City of Avon Lake, Ohio

CAV-25-4
Area Variance Application (ZBA)
Status: Active
Submitted On: 3/10/2025

Applicant Information

Applicant Role*

property owner

Address*

32407 lake rd

State*

ohio

Telephone*

2164068210

Property Owner Information

Same as Applicant

Request Information

& Code Section(s)

Specific Details of Variance Request*

Primary Location

32407 LAKE RD
AVON LAKE, OH 44012

Owner

March 11, 2025

Applicant

2 Mark leropoli
o] 216-406-8210
@ mconstruct03@gmail.com
A 32610 diamondhead drive

PRIORITY LANDINGS LLC avon lake, OH 44012
23471 LAKE RD 32610 diamondhead drive

AVON LAKE, OH 44012

Name*

Mark leropoli

City*

avon lake

Zip*

44012

Email Address*

mconstructO3@gmail.com

& # of Variance Requested

Front yard setback | have 2 front yards and need it looked at as the only front yard faces north



Signature

Applicant Signature*

@ Mark leropoli
Mar 5, 2025

Authorization for Property Access

Would you like to grant access to the city to enter your property?* Signature*

Grant @ Mark leropoli
Mar 5, 2025

Any dog(s) on property ?* Daytime Phone Number*

No 2164068210

Factors Used to Determine Practical Difficulty of an Area Variance

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable
generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional
irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or proximity to non-conforming and inharmonious uses, structures or
conditions;*

New home on property the lot is 38" wide and it has 2 front yards
B. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the
variance;*

you cant build a home 11 feet wide

C. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;*

you cant build a home 11 ft wide

D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer
substantial detriment as a result of the variance;*

it would not have detriment to adjioning properties



E. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;*

It will improve government services

F. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the applicant (actions of the applicant shall not include the
purchase or acquisition of the property);*

the special conditions is that it is a corner lot saying it has 2 front yards

G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance;*

there is no other method

H. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance;*

The zoning afficial Austin page has approved the zoning variance.

I. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district; and*

It does not confer

J. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under the terms of this code.*

The property would be not be buildable

Is there anything else you would like the Community Development team to know?

The home was designed to improve the property and to comply with the proper setbacks as if it where
not a corner lot

Attachments

Plot Plan Drawn to Scale REQUIRED
01-32407 Lake Rd Site Plan (2.9.21) (1).pdf
Uploaded by Mark leropoli on Mar 5, 2025 at 12:06 PM



L

Elevations of Proposed Construction (if applicable)
32407 lake rd home plans.pdf
Uploaded by Mark leropoli on Mar 5, 2025 at 12:10 PM

Photographs of the Property and the Area Affected by the Variance
20250305_123146.jpg
Uploaded by Mark leropoli on Mar 5, 2025 at 1:00 PM

20250305_123200.jpg
20250305_123200.jpg
Uploaded by Mark leropoli on Mar 5, 2025 at 1:01 PM

ENGINEERING REVIEW LETTER FOR IEROPOLI.pdf
ENGINEERING REVIEW LETTER FOR IEROPOLI.pdf
Uploaded by Mark leropoli on Mar 9, 2025 at 7:27 AM
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PRO-E DESlGN’ LLLLC STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING / DESIGN / CONSULTING

March 7, 2025

Mr. Jonah Bok

Streamline Designs.

33489 Lake Road

Upstairs Loft 5

Avon Lake, OH 44012
jonah@streamlinedesigns.us

Re:  Structural Engineering Services Summary for
Smitek Construction for Ieropoli Residence at
32407 Lake Road, Avon Lake, Ohio, 44012

Dear Mr. Bok:

Per your request, Pro-E Design, LLC (“Pro-E”) had the opportunity to provide structural
engineering services for the proposed new residence at the above address. Part of the
structural engineering services provided included sizing foundations, sizing LVL and steel beams,
sizing wood or steel jambs and posts, checking floor joist spans, and providing wall bracing
design for the fully sheathed structure. Please note that the set of drawings dated released for
“revision” dated 03/07/25 reflects all the proper structural engineering related information that was
previously provided to you by Pro-E.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above or if you need anything further.

Sincerely, i,
\\\‘ "E..C.)f:— O,&: I,,,

PRO-E DESIGN, LLC S

S BRIAN %7 %

o8 T, B

7 Al :B: HENGLE :E:

Q% 68683 s

%, <(:S‘ ?é.\(:":'ST%?j’ NS

Brian T. Hengle, P.E. “, f,,/ONA\. E}U;/{

Structural Engineer sl L

1261 MEADOW WOODS DRIVE MACEDONIA, OH 44056 PHONE 330/467-5877 FAX 330/908-0585 brian@proedesignohio.com
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN / STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS / CONSTRUCTION CONSULTING
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AutoCAD SHX Text
OVER NON-WOVEN FILTER FABRIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIP-RAP 6"TH (WASHED RIVER ROCK)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" PVC STORM CONN.   @ 1.0% MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DISCHARGE LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE BRANCH FOR DOWNSPOUTS (DOWNSPOUTS DO NOT CONNECT TO NOT CONNECT TO  CONNECT TO FOOTER DRAINS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER TIGHT CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
45°WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAWN YARD GRADE TO  DRAIN AWAY FROM HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RISER WITH REMOVABLE CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EMERGENCY OUTLET (OPEN TO AIR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
45°BEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
90%%D BEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
90%%D BEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOTER DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE BACKFILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOAT SWITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUMP BASIN  18" DIA. & 36" DEEP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUMBERSIBLE SUMP PUMP (BACK UP PUMP SYSTEM AS REQUIRED).

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP COVER PLATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELECTRIC LINES PER N.E.C. (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
COUPLING/CHECK VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
45°BEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
DISCHARGE LINE TO EXTEND THROUGH JOIST (1-1/2" PVC) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
90%%D BEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOIST

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASEMENT WALL W/WATERPROOFING PER CODE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENTIAL SUMP PUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO SCALE
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engineer notes: /25  BEFORE YOU DIG
1.) engineered roof tru.ss and engineered floor system, delegated by other AL T:::E)LU;EEES pnggi?);?s’fvi; 2res
2.) lateral/shear wall design, delegated by other
Framing Lumber (Minimum): | Microlam (LVL): Parallam (PSL): Steel: ASTM A-36 | Wind Speed (design) | Concrete: Soil Bearing Capacity (Min.): | Live Loads: Dead Loads: Allowable Deflection: Truss Data (Min.): Seismic Category | Engineered Products
E = 1,600,000 psi E =1,900,000 psi E =2,000,000 psi E =29,000,000 psi | 120 MPH. ASD/ Interior = 3000 psi 2000 psf asumed geotechical Roof = 30 psf Roof = 15 psf Rafters = L/180 Top Chord: ~ LL=25psf | D LVL's , PSL's, TJI's by Truss Joist Weyerhaeuser
Fb = 1400 psi Fb = 2600 psi Fb = 2900 psi Fb = 22 ksi 115 MPH ULT Exterior = 4000 psi (air) | engineering to verify for Floor = 40 psf Ceilings = 10 psf | Ceilings = L/240 DL= 10 psf
Fv =105 psi Fv =285 psi Fv =290 psi Fv =145 ksi exposer B existing foundation Ceilings = 20 psf Floor = 12 psf Floors = L/360 Bottom Chord: LL= 10 psf

Attic = 10 psf (no storage)
Attic = 20 psf (limited storage)
Decks = 40 psf

Balconies (Exterior) = 40 psf

Beams & Headers = L/360
Lintels for Masonry= L/600
(L = Span Length)

(no storage)
DL= 5 psf

32407 Lake Rd.
Avon Lake, Ohio

44012

drawing index

A-1 cover sheet

A-2 elevations

A-3 elevations

A-4 foundation plan / basement plan
A-5 main floor plan / middle floor plan
A-6  upper floor plan / roof plan

A-7 section

A-8 typical section / details

E-1 electrical/mechanical

code Summary & design criteria

2019 residential code of ohio ROC)
2018 international enegy conservation code (IECC)
2017 national electric code (NED)

Design Snow Load:

section 301 design criteria

figure 301.2(5) ground snow loads
roof snow load = 20 psf

Design Wind Load:
table 301.2(2) component and cladding loads for a building

with a mean roof height of 30 feet located in exposure b
90 mph (3 second gust)

huilding infomation

Basement 0
Main Floor 1143
Middle Floor 2045
Upper Floor 2045
Total 5233
Basement 1317
Garage 852

general notes

the use of these documents is restricted to the ordinal sirte for
which they where prepared, reuse or reproduction of the
documents (in whole or in part), for any other purpose is
prohibited. Streamline Designs , and Jonah Bok retains all
rights of ownership for these documents.

do not scale drawings, written dimensions govern.

if a discrepency or conflict between code requirements,
drawings

details, specifications, engineering data, manufactures's
recommendations, or owner provided information becomes
know to the contractor , he or she shall promptly report to the
conflict or discreprepency in writing to the architect or owner's
representative for clarification and corrected action, in addition,
any work installed in conflict with requirements identified herein,
without proper notification shall be corrected by the contractor
at this or her expense, and at no cost to the architect, engineer,
occupant, or building owner.

all exterior dimensions are from face of masonry to face of
masonry, or face of sheathing unless otherwise noted. verify
all dimensions prior to beginning work.

all interior dimensions are from the face of rough framing to
face of rough framing unless otherwise noted. verify all
dimensions prior to beginning work.

sub-contractor shall determine erection procedure and
sequencing and provide whatever bracing that may be required
to complete the work.

verify all rough openings with manufacturer prior to framing.

each sub-contractor shall obtain and pay for required permits
and schedule at inspections and coordinate all trades.

the contractor and sub-contractors shall be solely responsible
for complying with all federal, state and local safety
requirements together with exercising precautions at all times
for the protection of all persons including employees and
property. it is the sole responsibility of the contractor and
subcontractors to initiate, maintain and supervise all safety
requirements, precautions and programs in connection with the
work.

draftstopping shall be provided in all attic areas exceeding
3,000 sq. ft. in area

firestopping shall be installed in all concealed spaces of stud
walls and partitions including furred or studded off spaces of
masonry or concrete walls, and at the ceiling and floor or roof
levels. firestopping shall be installed at the interconnections
between vertical and horizontal spaced such as occurring at
soffits over cabinets, drop ceilings, cove ceiling and etc.

symbols and abbreviations used on these drawings are

considered to be construction standards. if the contractor has
questions regarding abbreviations or symbols as to their exact
meaing, the designer shall be notified at once for clarification.

-}
-
=
w
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ESIGNED & PREPARED BY:

33489 Lake Road UP, Loft 5

The Benchmark of Residential Design and Construction Documents

STREAMLINE DESIGNS
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FRONT 25-0" FRONT

7 7 PLANS DESIGNED & PREPARED BY:

5
2
1
S

20 210 20 : : foundation notes oured wats

440.752.430

1.) engineered roof truss and engineered floor system, delegated by other n'-of 19'-0" i1'-of K ;5R3VIHD'EX(1 )2#XVVIFE{ET'\IICF:SI_R%I[E)ESLORLI;?N%grl\?jgﬁ\lgEBXVRALL

2.) lateral/shear wall design, delegated by other verify window opening with window mfg., typ. ¢ §3FI'«EJC%\LIIBEI?/III-II\IT)O@F?1)?#E?RVI;I&HR6H(I)NRTI§)()FI\?,ACI)_TL¢I% 12"0.C.
BARS 7.75" FROM OUTSIDE WALL FACE - WIRE TIE ALL BARS

SL6020 SL6020 SL6020 ( )

Avon Lake OH 4401
streamlinedesigns.u

33489 Lake Road UP, Loft

2) TYPICAL FOOTING
-SUPPORTING FOOTING - 12" H. X 20" W. REINF. CONCRETE
W/ (2) #4 REBARS CONTINUS.
- VERIFY SOIL CLASS AND CONDITIONS, ADJUST AS
REQUIRED

3) PROVIDE MIN. 5" FOR BEAM BEARING & (2) #6 VERT. STEEL
REINF. BARS (FULL HT.) @ ALL BEAM BEARING LOCATIONS

4) ALL DIMENSTIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM THE FACE
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL OR ROUGH FRAMING

5) SEE TOPO FOR ALL GRADES AND SPOT ELEVATIONS

6) STEP FOOTINGS AS REQ'D TO MAINTAIN 3-6" MIN.
FROST DEPTH

7) DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL WALLS ABOVE

8) PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS TO I
FOUND. WALL OR BEAM UNDER ALL POINT LOADS
FROM ABOVE

9) PROVIDE SIMPSON 'HW' OR EQUAL BEAM HANGERS
@ ALL UPSET WOOD BEAM HANGER CONDITIONS

SL5620

The Benchmark of Residential Design and Construction Documents

STREAMLINE DESIGNS

section "G"

scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

11"

horizontal reinforcement for 15'-4" poured walls:

(1) #4 bare 12" 0.c.(7.75" from outside face - wire tie all
bars)

vertical reinforcement:

(1) #6 bar (full height) @ 4" o.c. with &" into footing.

SL5620

hatch area indicates
/to frame down after
hvac duck work is run

verify window opening with window mfg., typ.

/

STREAMLINE DESIGN

floor joist schedule

Ohio Residential Building Code 2013 RS502.21(2)
Lumber Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or equal., unless noted otherwise.
Refer to TJI floor joist shop drawings for layout and spaceing of joist.

14" TJI floor joists @ 12" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

. hasement

|

| 15'-4" high

| 12" reinforced poured
! concrete foundation wall
I 4" thick concrete slab

\ over & mil poly. vapor

! barrier & 4" gravel fill
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

&'-11 1/2..

14" TJI floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

H

35'-31L"
35'-3 15"

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

=

reinforced concrete footer

(20"w. 12"d. with (2) #5 rebar cont.
verify with soil conditions, ad just|

as reg'd. on undisturbed soil, typ.

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 360)

= [

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 230)

-designed home plan

t t t
——eeecdeam e ———— e e e e —=d

re

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 210)

[=

p

indicates
wall above,

typ.

2X12 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.

12"

LEFT

_______________ section "D"

N LT T S runper cogetu, || scale 1/4" = 10"
| | see rough framed stair
detail, thﬂlsl sheet

1

1

| |

— /- = —flelerverifl location of : :
| |

1

7

|

|

2X12 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. double every other joist
with ‘X" bracing @ midspan or as required.

(2) 2X12 floor joists @ 16" o.c. with 'x' bracing @

2"x6" wall
midspan or as required.

additions

51.8"x BO" cab
size elevator by

0 arrow lift, see shop
3 drawings and specs
for insulation and
reguirements, typ.

verify window opening with window mfg., typ.

2X10 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with 'x' bracing @

furn.'and hwt, typ. . .
" I yp midspan or as required.

€ E @ & [©

2X10 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. double every other joist
with 'X' bracing @ midspan or as required.

RIGHT
2-

RIGHT

LEFT

(2) 2X10 floor joists @ 16" o.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.

=

(%]
c
o
=
©
>
o
c
v
—_

indicates 12" thick f;
12'-2" high

poured foundation
see section "F"

2X10 treated floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.

column Schedule
@ (3)2x4
&) x4
&) )24
(6)2x4
§ - f DX
indicates 12" thick : {P @ (4)2x6

E

T
2-11 14"
b /2

O

4w
2'-10

3'-

o

5-8 15
|
(e

2'-10"2"
1

0
o
Q@

hold top of this
area down 3'- 1 1/2"/
from top of basement
wall, typ.

(5)2x6

11-20"

2-o" 2'-g" \ hold top of this
5 area down 12"
for elevator door,

typ.

(6)2x6

remodeing

6x6

124"

31/2"x51/4" PSL

51/4"x 5 1/4" PSL

interiors

3" dia. adjust. 11 gauge steel column
with 1/4" bearing plate
bolted to sound bearing

1'-6 1/2"/\\

3" dia. adjust. schd. 40 steel column
with 1/2" bearing plate
bolted to sound bearing

GHCRCGRCNEGRCHE
leropoli Residence

12'-4" high poured

foundation
wall with &" ledge, all columns to be latterally braced full length

see section "E" * 2"x4" framed walls: all header bearings to min (2)2x4,
3 =' unless noted otherwise.

H u ii
Y | I I I I it * 2"x6" framed walls: all header bearings to min (2)2x6,
unless noted otherwise.
hold top of this

area down 12"

scale 1= 10 steel column & footing Schedule

@ 3" @ schedule 40 adjustable steel column
standard weight (7.6 plf)
over 48"x48"x18" deep conc.
footing with (5)#5 bars each way
at bottom

® 3" @ schedule 40 adjustable steel column
standard weight (7.6 plf)

over 30x30"x12" deep conc.

footing with (4)#5 bars each way

at bottom

® 30x30"x12" deep conc.
footing with (4)#5 bars each way
at bottom

10'-3"
neigborhoods

homes

3q.-g"

unexcavated

4" thick concrete slab
over & mil poly. vapor barrier
with exex10/10 w.w.m.
over 4" compacted
granular fill per code

34'-8"
custom

34-2"
sz-g"

Copyright 2020

48x48"x18" deep conc. Streamline Desi
oo A gns, LLC
fOOtlng Wlth (5)#5 bars eaCh way Allrights reserved. This design and these plans or

at bottom part thereof must not be re-produced in any
form without the written permission of
Streamline Designs, LLC

L]
These plans can only be used for the specific
project stated in the title block.

. JOB NUMBER
4x4 treated wood post with post base and post cap
on 16" dia. x 48" deep conc. footing on undisturbed soil 5233

6x6 treated wood post with post base and post cap
on 20" dia. x 48" deep conc. footing on undisturbed soil PREIMINARY DESIGN
M third draft 01/27/2020

120"

18-

hold top of this
area down 12"

for garage door,
typ. indicates &" thick

I I I I 5'-0" high poured
WI" “W SIZE ESIg“a I"“ ““ B foundation—

- - - - - wall with 2" ledge
window sizes are designated in feet and inches. see section "D"

indicates the size of windo!

3060 = 30" x 60" verify window sizes with . 8x8 treated wood post with post base and post ca
manufacturer and verify @ p p p p

ot raauirements wit indicates &" thick on 32" dia. x 48" deep conc. footing on undisturbed soil DOCUMENTS

indicates what type of window| ~ DH3060(E) | local building officials 40" high poured : | I
SH - single hung foundation i EE . pocuEs I e
— A M construction 0911412020

AN g wall with 2" ledge, n I I I I .

C - casement see section "¢ § ! enaineered

o : 8 / TN M revisions (2) 11042020
I i ii #ough
i i f [ L2209 \

indicates the operation of window
\ SHEET

STREAMLINE DESIGN

.

\

rough

TI/8"

(E) - egress
(T) - tempered glass

2'-4"5

....................................................... scale 1/4" = 1-0"

. f
[ouniation plan g
OUntation e asement plan o | A-

scale 1/4" = 1'-0" Ommm e e w10

basement to main floor reference only

scale 1/4" =1'-0" Oi_H_H_H_H_HO floor to floor = 910"




2-o" FRONT 21-0" 2-o" FRONT

PLANS DESIGNED & PREPARED BY:

5
2
1
S

oo oo oo
4o o-e e-e 4o general plan notes

gngineer notes: indicates 20" floor aor oo e o 1) EXTERIOR WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 6" TO THE OUTSIDE

440.752.430

streamlinedesigns.u

1.) engineered roof truss and engineered floor system, delegated by other R ! R, ] . i (1/2" SHEATHING WITH 5 1/2" ROUGH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
Jeng 9 i gatec oy . “”(':':e":;'efvzzl’;:j INTERIOR WOOD FRAMED WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 3 1/2"
F6024 ! ROUGH
[}

Avon Lake OH 4401

2.) lateral/shear wall design, delegated by other

33489 Lake Road UP, Loft

2) BUILDING CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS
SLA050 . .. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

b i 3) ALL WALL ANGLES ARE 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE
o SL6050 ! NOTED.

4) FIELD VERIFY ALL WINDOW LOCATIONS & ROUGH OPENINGS AS
REQUIRED WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

5) PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS FOR WINDOW GLAZING < 18" A.F.F. OR
| ADJUST WINDOW SIZE TYP.

1-4"
/
7
L]
.
L]
1-4"
1
1
1
1
1
1
!
!
=
NN
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
!
o !
=+
-
A
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
!
!
=
B~
1
1
1
1
1
1

1gn

{----- 24-0" L | HB-----

s-o"

- -k 6) STRUCTURAL AND FRAMING MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SIZED
24'-0" 1 BASED ON SPECIES OF LUMBER THAT SATISFY THE SPAN.

4'-q"

) ON LOAD BEARING WALLS WHICH ALIGN AS SHOWN AND

s) TERMINATE AT FOUNDATION AND BE SUPPORTED BY THICKENED
8 o SLAB GRADE BEAM OR FOOTING AS INDICATED.
-

9]

The Benchmark of Residential Design and Construction Documents

I
I
| 7) BUILDER TO VERIFY THAT ALL ROOF TRUSS BRACING AND BEAR
I
I
I

F6(24
SL6050

STREAMLINE DESIGNS

-~
indicates 36" direct
vent gas fireplace Y]
' see mfg. specs, tgp.\ :u_ )

— Ml
LH]

142"

|
: 8) TREATED WOOD NOTICE: ALL ANCHORS, CONNECTORS, I
| FASTENERS ETC. MUST BE OF SUITABLE MATERIAL TO RESIST
! REACTION OR CORROSION WITH THE TREATED LUMBER. CONSULT
|
1

18'-10"

recereation area

WITH MANUFACTURER OR MATERIAL SUPPLIER FOR PROPER
b FASTENERS REQUIRED.

b-5"

s-b"
&'-0"
' X

ratter/ceiling joist schedule

Ohio Residential Building Code 2013 RS502.21(2)
Lumber Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or equal., unless noted otherwise.
Refer to roof truss shop drawings for layout and spacing of joist.

2X10 rafters @ 16" o.c.

18-5"

L m
il

o
Q
-1 1/2 ]
-
w

SL6050
36-1 %"
14

STREAMLINE DESIGN

>

ElEEIRIRIEIEIRIEIE

2X8 rafters @ 16" o.c.

e
29'-8 15"

final layout of

kilchenette | “oaeinsoes

252"

58 V"  ___gia" 120-11 Vo

2X6 rafters @ 16" o.c.

reference AN

31
T . e
| o ) extent floor joist
| I indicates plumbing \*above for roof,
[

/ﬁfixture above, typ. see elevation, typ.

2X10 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

Douglas fir seclect structural

2X10 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

o-6"

N extent floor joist
—above for roof,
see elevation, typ.

—_—— | |

1

1

1

1

1
L
|
N

2X8 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

O ¢
O ¢

\

re=1

2X6 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

T_4n

z6 seo @

I

I

| 8
: shower 42" vanity 2

I

I

N
range
=
I .
[
(o)
—
(11—}
—

®

o

3

a

pre-engineered roof truss system
refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered roof truss system
attic type refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered roof truss system
scissor type OR modified
refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered girder truss
refer to mfg. shop drawings

floor joist schedule

|
|
|
} = Ohio Residential Building Code 2013 RS502.21(2)

| Lumber Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or equal., unless noted otherwise.
| Refer to TJI floor joist shop drawings for layout and spaceing of joist.
|

|

indicates 5'-0" dia. " - " . .
) H| 14" TJIfloor joists @ 12" o.c. with bracing per
_ wheelchair turnaround mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

I I E—

i

Pk

2-C2450(E

_\
|

4 Fina' ‘agout of \ o
kitchen ¢ appliance |~

IocatHn by other [-[--1

- e P, s |

|

|
extent floor joist 71 I i ST

|

above for roof, w___J
see elevation, tgp.\ il el

atch areaindicates
o frame down after
vac duck work is run

4_qv
reference

10'-9"
extent floor joist

above for roof, I]Edl‘u“m
see elevation, tgp.\

I

I

I

I

||
18" deep : :

I

I

I

I

I

pre-designed home plan

F2424
C2440
14'-215"

R

16-11 %"

&

__ ____;_____
—3
—
(L —
Lo —
p—J
(—
=
S -1

base cabinets
Al .
L]

q._21/2..

80-8"

additions

.
T

14" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

N

N—

@ im
» |\

|
|
wic |\ :
|
|
|

H

1

cor .. hallway II

b

™ T== 5

e

Fohoa |
|
C2440 |
y—]
=
[—™
Q -
] —
= =
N
~ ]
- 1_=
1N
o
344
/& ¢c.0
N ——
K—
N
]
o
N
=5
o
—_|-€ _ __
8
LEFT

LEFT

=

A RV |

RIGHT
RIGHT
51"

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per

- 3)111/8" LS _ - . .
mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)

4/0 g =X 1}
5-5' 5-3" 4-N\1" ||" <t
—1 NHEC M

/ | 9R 1 inefr |
e . Lt

| mud pm,

’ 2"x6" wall

| furn 30 _
Lo 1] 3)11.1/8" Lylg ' L _
Ib 1 ; — — =N

[

N— — [

e
-Iéﬁ

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 360)

renovations

Pal
I

L's

I =
10-9" 4._41/2.. AN

YO

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 230)

11 778" Uk's

T-4 10"

B 1
(s

llr\) \ L~
\ >/
L
T
|
11 78" L
|
|
[ ]

11 7/8" TJI floor joists @ 16" o.c. with bracing per
mfg. shop drawings. (series 210)

2)11 1/8" I_v1+'
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

4'-q"

»

o
(3

S

T-10"

R P T il b ! 2'xe" wal

&0'-8"
450

4

s80-a"

Y
g 2X12 floor joists @ 16" o.c. with ‘X' bracing @
midspan or as required.

51.5"x BO" cab

o size elevator by o

[ptiutututelil | TR 1 I arrow lift, see shop stair rise/run per code, typ.
N

i
=

10'-8"
N

4-4 'V,

T-2"
3-C

|_Ir_—_——:-::ii::::::i 2 Xlé wall
'Washer” dryer | 5_1.5 x BO" cab
| i | size elevator by

| Wi T | I arrow lift, see shop

T

2-3-0" X 8'-p" FRENCH

. GLASS ENTRY DOORS ,

wW
o
/
=
AN
N

on
=
o
o
o
S
o
—_

drawings and specs see rough framed stair
m for insulation and detail, this sheet
Iil = reguirements, typ.

2X12 floor joists @ 16" o.c. double every other joist
with 'X" bracing @ midspan or as required.

1o-s"

|

(3) 11 7/8" LVL

(2) 2X12 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.

drawings and specs

dn._— | . for insulation and

"t | (5) 11 9,5 vl I - = requirements, typ.
N : . :l . | | . — e—|  C— —  S— S— S— N~
_:____stam Hise/run per codeltyp. I T

. see riough framed stair | F== === =1 == =----= ;

Yde]ﬁqi ,:this sheet | : 3 a\;\ !
| d o
provice fire blocking | |- 327" _|

ihwa ls as required

I

: garage floor drain

| to connect to |
| sanitary sewer, typ.

I

I

I

2X10 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.

interiors

B E R E N E R E RN E N

2X10 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. double every other joist
with 'X' bracing @ midspan or as required.

leropoli Residence

16'-10"

36 "x60" (2) 2X10 floor joists @ 16" o.c. with 'x' bracing @
| o midspan or as required.

Lo | 2X10 treated floor joists @ 16" 0.c. with  bracing @
reated floor joists 0.c. with 'x' bracing
provide air midspan or as required.
barrier behind

shower, typ. IVI ““lﬂs

* Ivl's denote laminated veneer lumber seltions with section
depths indicated on plan.

=

o5

10-0"

(sleeve thru wall to
be 2 pipe sizes larger
than drain line)

10'-0" X 10" GARAGE DOOR

neigborhoods

i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
'I_____

—x
=
=
=29
-
..
2/8c0.

* all IvI's are 1 3/4" wide typical.

* all IvI's are flush with floor framing u.n.o.

header schedule

! ° Te/1e .
N\ J:;/' 1R/18 T typical header u.n.o.

| 4" 34"
|

42'-6 15"
3-C2450(T
==
Q
a
homes

\

26-8"

_—— ] N g

|
|
—————————————————— —_— — — N :
|| | \ |
| l — | indicates plumbing | i — —_B
lcall. gapage - fixture above, typ., i |
| | | |
I ! il

|
|
|
|

\

N

T /186"

Ll
I
i

Fough \

T /
(16 riserg)"
\/

- /

rough framed stairs

main floor to upper floor reference only
floor to floor = 911" -

Window size designation note

window sizes are designated in feet and inches.
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4o o-e e-e 4o general plan notes

H“HI"HHI‘ III]IHS. 1) EXTERIOR WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 6" TO THE OUTSIDE

440.752.430

streamlinedesigns.u

1.) engineered roof truss and engineered floor system, delegated by other (1/2" SHEATHING WITH 5 1/2" ROUGH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
INTERIOR WOOD FRAMED WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 3 1/2"

2.) lateral/shear wall design, delegated by other ROUGH

Avon Lake OH 4401

33489 Lake Road UP, Loft

! F6014 h F6014 b F6(14 | 2) BUILDING CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS
o | PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

3) ALL WALL ANGLES ARE 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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‘3# 4) FIELD VERIFY ALL WINDOW LOCATIONS & ROUGH OPENINGS AS
REQUIRED WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

5) PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS FOR WINDOW GLAZING < 18" A.F.F. OR
ADJUST WINDOW SIZE TYP.

6) STRUCTURAL AND FRAMING MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SIZED
BASED ON SPECIES OF LUMBER THAT SATISFY THE SPAN.

7) BUILDER TO VERIFY THAT ALL ROOF TRUSS BRACING AND BEAR
ON LOAD BEARING WALLS WHICH ALIGN AS SHOWN AND
TERMINATE AT FOUNDATION AND BE SUPPORTED BY THICKENED
SLAB GRADE BEAM OR FOOTING AS INDICATED.

1/4 1/4
12 12

The Benchmark of Residential Design and Construction Documents

STREAMLINE DESIGNS

8) TREATED WOOD NOTICE: ALL ANCHORS, CONNECTORS, I
FASTENERS ETC. MUST BE OF SUITABLE MATERIAL TO RESIST
REACTION OR CORROSION WITH THE TREATED LUMBER. CONSULT
WITH MANUFACTURER OR MATERIAL SUPPLIER FOR PROPER
FASTENERS REQUIRED.

ratter/ceiling joist schedule

Ohio Residential Building Code 2013 RS502.21(2)
Lumber Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or equal., unless noted otherwise.
Refer to roof truss shop drawings for layout and spacing of joist.

2X10 rafters @ 16" o.c.
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rubber membrane roof (EPDM)

|
|
|
|
3 3
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2X8 rafters @ 16" o.c.

2X6 rafters @ 16" o.c.

=TT

2X10 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

Douglas fir seclect structural

2X10 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

10-6 V" 12-11V"

2X8 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

@ indicates 36" wood
! burning fireplace—\
see mfg. specs, typ.

2X6 ceiling joists @ 16" o.c.

pre-engineered roof truss system
refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered roof truss system
attic type refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered roof truss system
scissor type OR modified
refer to mfg. shop drawings

pre-engineered girder truss
refer to mfg. shop drawings

2/ 2/ floor joist schedule

Ohio Residential Building Code 2013 RS502.21(2)
Lumber Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or equal., unless noted otherwise.
Refer to TJI floor joist shop drawings for layout and spaceing of joist.
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mfg. shop drawings. (series 560)
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mfg. shop drawings. (series 360)
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mfg. shop drawings. (series 210)
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interiors

2X10 floor joists @ 16" 0.c. double every other joist
with 'X' bracing @ midspan or as required.
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(2) 2X10 floor joists @ 16" o.c. with 'x' bracing @
midspan or as required.
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2X10 treated floor joists @ 16" o.c. with 'X' bracing @
midspan or as required.

vl notes

* Ivl's denote laminated veneer lumber seltions with section
depths indicated on plan.
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Window size designation note

window sizes are designated in feet and inches.

indicates the size of windo T
3060 = 3'-0" x 6-0" verify window sizes with |

manufacturer and verify

- , code requirements with

indicates what type of window]  DH3060(E) | local building officials

SH - single hung

DH - double hung

AWN - awning

C - casement

F- fixed
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esign loading for hraced walls raced wall constrution specifcations z|:
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S0l =]
step three: - - § % ¥ E U é
repeat step 2, but for top of rough opening WIN..eiiiiieiiieeeeee e 120 mph, category exp. d wall|type 1[- typical exterior shear wall construction requirements: £8 § =15
EXTENT OF HEADER (TWO BRACED WALL SEGMENTS) !ﬁ@'g;ﬁ’éﬁrﬁﬁﬁ %ii?(?iﬁgaﬁfge? rluture [ X ) . " é < B 2 §
all exterior walls shall have continuous apa sheathing 32/16 1/2" or 3 aall I
EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL X e NET HEADER. EXTENT OF HEADER (ONE BRACED WALL SEGMENT) . 15/32" exposure 1 with 8d common nails at 6" o.c. at edges and 12" o.c. @ 2
x| = %IE E%CEI;DWVXIEIEL - WALL BOTTOM PLATE 270 18 (FINISHED WIDTH) at intermediate supports with interior drywall finish comprised of )
n int H 1 H H H "
: g ( [YPE 1) ] FLOOR SHEATHING EASTEN SHEATHING T0 HEADER WITH 8 Wa Faclng “" E 1/2" minimum gypsum board with 1 1/2" galvanized roofing nails, 1 1/2 T&u
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF b COMMON NALLS IN 3" GRID PATTERNAS ™\ | | long staples galvanized, or 1 1/4" long type w or s screws at 7" o.c. Sa) b
" G| < RIM BAND S T ' steptwo: , at edges and 12" o.c. at intermediate supports. =
;ng‘gﬁ fﬁ I-?ngvl\ng s WALL SHEATHING SHALL (STUDS ANDSILLS) (TYP) o~ SHEATHING FILLER IF NEEDED staple bulding paper to jambs this fully sheathed structure per the 2013 orc relies on the sheathed exterior walls built in 9 PP Z 8
TIES AT EACH TRUSS. TYP I| & TYPICALLY BE EXTENDED OVER | g;\g’al#ﬁi?]ggﬁé‘%g ggg\;g'gn% ggﬁ)rw accordance with the requirements listed on this page for lateral stability and is considered — s
’ : A THE RIM BAND TO THE WALL 1t I p adequately braced in accordance with the building code. a perforated shear wallanalysis by the _ : : : : : . ‘B
O‘R PLATE AT THE TOP OF THE FIRST 1000 Lo 1AL T OGS TUD ST ] ] rough opening engineer of record has been performed on this structure accordingly. wallltype 2|- typical interior shear wall construction requirements: — 5
FLOOR. ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING R CONHRUITY 16d SINKER NAILS IN 2 ROWS @ 3" O.C. . . P ” 2 ]
| | (TYP.)(INSTALL ON BACKSIDE AS SHOWN v 1000 LB, HEADERTOJACK.STUD STRAP " - - " - interior shear walls as indicated on plan shall have 1/2” gypsum 2
SV?T%FS'TGETSE)T\JS 16 ?ﬁURRICANE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN OR ON SIDE ELEVATION, REF. NO. LSTA24) . ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING (REF. NO. NOTE: "SHEAR WALL" AND "BRACED WALL board with 5d x 1 5/8" galvanized nails or no. 6 x 1 1/4" fong type w <[z
5 LSTAZ4) or s screws at 4" o.c. at edges and 12" o.c. at intermediate supports ¥
RAFTERS OR TRUSSES TO \ C .c. at edg .c. at [ pp ~
TIES AT EACH RAFTER, TYP. . SIMPSON LTP4 METAL PLATE TIES WALL TOP PLATE stepone: , TERMINOLOGIES ARE EQUAL AND or 5/8” gypsum board with 6d x 1 7/8" galvanized nails or no. 6 x 1 1/4" [na] -
TOP PLATES 8d NAILS @ 6 ) __— staple building paper to sill " "
0.C. ALONG LENGTH OF SHALL OCCUR AT 4’ ON-CENTER MIN. (2) 2 X 4° (TYP) _ andold 6" donn oxtending INTERCHANGEABLE ON THIS DRAWING long type w or s screws at 4" o.c. at edges and 12" o.c. at v W=
/ SHEAR WALL, TYPICAL IF /;I)TA'LECL%';CT’E;';VEAFL{LMPE:TNSSS BRACED WAL SEGMENT ”/ 6" o each side intermediate supports - 8
EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL "H" IS GREATER THAN 9.25" h -
OR BRACED WALL - * (PER BELOW) AND AT THE BOTTOM OF THE RIM — ) A § —
(BUILT PER WALL TYPE 1) BANDS (SEE ELEVATION 'B' roof truss system (verify truss 0
P \ : manufacture shop drawings) e——
RULES FOR DIMENSION "H": g a
- FOR "H" LESS THAN 9 1/4", NO BLOCKING REQUIRED 40", TYP. a - 24"
- FOR "H" GREATER THAN 9 1/4" UP TO 15 1/4". INSTALL I3 I3 5 rubber membrane roof (EPDM) w
BLOCKING PER ABOVE. i i E L~ o.h. finish install per manufacture specs. >
- FOR "H" GREATER THAN 15 1/4", FURTHER ENGINEERING EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL %
IS REQUIRED. —N—— 4\.7[ OR BRACED WALL - * IF PANEL SPLICE IS NEEDED IT SHALL = 3/4" osb pl d sheathi -
OCCUR WITHIN 24" OF MID-HEIGHT. p Hwoo shea Ing |
(BU”-T PER WALL TYPE 1) BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED. i
_N
EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL /r WALL BOTTOM PLATE N -
CONNECTION TO ROOF FRAMING == ———%_— FLOOR SHEATHING
st it NO. OF JACK STUDS PER TABLE o o
3/8"=1'-0" 4 . Ve 7 . ~<—7—RIMBAND R502.5(18:2) . . i (==
EEe — LOWER WALL TOP PLATE s mosesswecoscns.— \TIOW/UOOP OPENING Wap ’ -
PANEL SHEATHING ~
MIN. WIDTH BASED ON 6:1 - 2
R e scale 11/2°<1+0" SR L L OO O U
OR BRACED WALL - * 16"MIN.FORSHEIGHT | SR AE R Ry R L N A A A s e N N N N
N “—N——  (BUILT PER WALL I
EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL . ] N ] 5/ 8" board
R BRACED WALL - * f . .
Z?BUILT P(IZER WALL TYPE 1) WALL BOTTOM PLATE THIS DETAIL IS AN ALTERNATE FOR A L %f ] % ceilinggasder all
SHEATHING THAT IS NOT EXTENDED 7 |

MIN. 2"X2"X3/16" PLATE roof truss systems
FLOOR SHEATHING OVER RIM BANDS TO WALL PLATES WASHER 5" clearance f Y

Lbetween roofing b

ﬂ valley flashing extends
full length of valley
roofing

underlayment

WALL SHEATHING SHALL
TYPICALLY BE EXTENDED OVER
THE RIM BAND TO THE BASE OF
THE ANCHORED SILL PLATE AT THE
BASE OF THE FIRST FLOOR.

|
O‘R
SIMPSON LTP4 METAL PLATE TIES
SHALL OCCUR AT 4 ON-CENTER AT
THE TOP OF THE RIM BANDS TO
ANCHOR THE WALL PLATES AND
AT THE BOTTOM OF THE RIM
BANDS (SEE ELEVATION 'A’' DETAIL) —l

RIMBAND ELEVATION 'B' DETAIL (" POLTPERRA0SAS OUTSIDE ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

simpson H2.BA hurricane ties
OR SDINC Stong-drive
at each truss

/ 1/2"=1"-0"

FOUNDATION PER CODE

(TYP.)
ONLY FOR USE ON HOMES WITH FULLY SHEATHED PLYWOOD OR OSB
\ EXTERIOR WALLS, PER IRC R602.10.5.

engineer notes:

1.) engineered roof truss and engineered floor system, delegated by other

q"- 1 "

verify plate heights
see elevations

double top plate, typ.

upper floop

2x SILL PLATE

EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTION
AT FLOOR TO FLOOR FRAMING

3/8"=1'-0"

APA DETAIL OF NARROW WALL BRACING METHOD WITH ANCHOR BOLTS
THIS DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS HOUSE

FOUNDATION WALL

1/2" DIA. x 16" ANCHOR BOLTS
— WITH HOOK, 4'-0" O.C., 12" FROM
CORNERS

2.) lateral/shear wall design, delegated by other
Garage door header continuous

10d nails into continuous
S garage door header over end wall framing \ /
4'-0", TYP. = \
2 2 GYPSUM WALL BOARD INSTALLED \
W W 16d NAIL AT 12" O.C. IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC - N = N \ valley between roofing is wider f
CHAPTER 7 (INTERIOR) v at eave than at top- typ. valley 5" or 6" X

EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL
4\.7[ OR BRACED WALL - * wide at top and increases 1/8" per lineal
(BUILT PER WALL foot of valley I‘u“
WALL BOTTOM PLATE
ya . rubber membrane roof (EPDM)
,—FLOOR SHEATHING R .
o e 1M BAND - install per manufacture specs.
poo, ] 3/4" osb sheathing with clips
ESAL caal_—=——SILL PLATE roofing 'F 'Ft h |
00
| FOUNDATION WALL see mfg. roof truss shop plans
r-44 insulation min. with eave
baffle to maintain air space
5/8" gyp. board at roof truss
systems

roof truss to bear on exterior
walls only, unless noted.

pre-designed home plan

valley flashing

[
1 11—

additions

End of header

roofing underlayment
continuous under flashing

THIS DETAIL IS AN ALTERNATE FOR 1 Inside facg of garage
N f door opening

SHEATHING THAT IS NOT EXTENDED
OVER RIM BANDS TO SILL PLATE |

1
ELEVATION 'A' DETAIL MEMBERS AT PANEL EDGES AND 12" / -

3/8"=1"-0" O.C. ON ALL FRAMING MEMBERS NOT ORIENTATION OF CORNER STUD MAY
AT PANEL EDGES (TYP.) VARY

1" crimp in valley flashing if roof planes
discharge unequal amounts of rain
water due to unequal roof pitches

roofing overlaps
flashing 4" (min.

End wall sheathing
over stud framing

middle floor

8d NAIL AT 6" O.C. ALL FRAMING

valley rafter

open valley fiaghing

no scale

asphalt shingles shown P\V

Bave

5" prefinished aluminum gutters
and 3" recetangular down spouts
prefinished aluminum vented soffit

exterior wall

horizontal siding

(see elevations)

7/ 16" sheathing

with approved house wrap
2x6 wallstuds @ 16" o.c. i
TOE NAIL 8d NAIL @ sealant ot R-2 1 wall insulation min.
O CoALONG BRACED (refer to MEC)

1/2" gyp. board

ONLY FOR USE ON HOMES WITH FULLY
SHEATHED PLYWOOD OR OSB
EXTERIOR WALLS, PER IRC R602.10.5.
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EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTION
TO SILL PLATE ON FOUNDATION

3/8"=1"-0"

GARAGE DOOR HEADER OVER NARROW END WALL

THIS DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS HOUSE

wood base molding, typ.
OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

PER IRC R602.10.5

R-14 floor band
insulation verify
all insulation
values per m.e.c.

—— typ.

siding

exterior
sheathing

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
@ 16" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

building paper to
wrap over flashing

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS ALONG sealant
BRACED WALL PANEL

remodeing

- — 2-16d NAILS

EACH SIDE metal head

flashing

FRAMING MEMBER ALONG
K BRACED WALL PANEL
L ]

! |

see plans for joist N
size ¢ spacing

PERPENDICULAR
FRAMING

sloped wood head trim
with drip edge

TOE NAIL 8d NAIL @
6" O.C. ALONG BRACED
WALL PANEL

TOE NAIL 3-8d |
NAILS AT EACH
BLOCKING MEMBER

window
INTERIOR SHEAR WALL

OR BRACED WALL AS
INDICATED ON PLANS- *

(BUILT PER WALL TYPE 2) (BUILT PER WALL TYPE 2)

(BUILT PER WALL TYPE 2)
(3) 16d NAIL @ 16" O.C. 3-16d NAILS AT
ALONG BRACED EACH BLOCKING .,
/WALL PANEL / MEMBER (3) 16d NAIL @ 16" O.C.
ALONG BRACED
| ; | ; / WALL PANEL
X* 2-16d NAILS \ J
- . EACH SIDE
PERPENDICULAR

FRAMING MEMBER ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL FRAMING

INTERIOR SHEAR WALL
OR BRACED WALL AS
INDICATED ON PLANS- *

INTERIOR SHEAR WALL
OR BRACED WALL AS
INDICATED ON PLANS- *

interiors

pan flashing (or felt sill strip)
continuation

flooring

3/4"tég plywood
glued and nailed

window sill
with flange

leropoli Residence

drip edge
pan flashing (or felt sill strip)
continuation

building paper to
wrap over flashing

exterior
sheathing

10!_ 1 "

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
@ 16" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

FRAMING MEMBER ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

Energy Note

REFER TO MODEL
ENERGY CODE ( M.E.C.) COMPLIANCE
INFO. FOR PROPER INSULATION
VALUES

main floop

siding

flashing system at window

scale 11/2"=1-0"

neigborhoods

INTERIOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS
AT PERPENDICULAR FLOOR/CEILING FRAMING

3/8"=1"-0"

INTERIOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS
AT PARALLEL FLOOR/CEILING FRAMING

3/8"=1"-0"

|

2"x&" sill plate on
1/2" leveling pad
(flexcell type)

homes

see plans for joist N

foundation

R , finish siding size & spacing =
_Jl/._ 4 1/2" \ N 7 " . .
handrail per :% I Pid exterior sheathing 12" thick reinforced poured | o
code— ma;._, " clearance | ,Z spacing of baluster building paper to concrete foundation wall o fin. grade B -
. ! . must not allow wiep over fashing (4000 psi) at with 2" o3 . hor bolts (wh liabl s
blocking for between min s metal flashing-keep roofin . : al O anchor bolts (where appliable) v
handrail \/ﬁz 11,90 . | ’ ¢ passage of 4" nails out of fashing drainage bd. waterproofing 0 o * min. 1/2" dia. anchor bolts
anarail ; ! | 8 5phere roofing sgstem y = o @ 6'-0" 0.c. max.
min. N . —H * min. 7"
f&gsum board 36" min. L D § 4" concrete floor (4000 psi) NI HH HH HH*E ¢ . ::: ; pi":k;el::edsecuon S
’ T | _ - . . <o \roofsheathing with approved vapor barrier a0 — = *min. 3 1/2", max 12" from & : 4
clearance rovide handrail © |< |9 £ : ] Copyright 2020
finished wall I P : = over 4" compacted granular o|lc —H AN ends of each plate. r Streamline Designs, LLC U
as reguired per = rafters fill | backfill >l —F SN * where double plates are 9 . o) =
| code E I porous grave ac e 3 H 2 = installed bolt b llj)‘ All rights reserved. This design and these plans or wn
finished stringer ) | T footer with 4" continuous = N=II=llg=1 s e free o b GO .
behind carriage I [baluster  }—— footer drain inside and outside — i - olates. SIS These lans gan ony bs taad 0 e speciic. )
to finished Wa”’_\ | o © "_é wrapped UJIth appl"oved ‘Flltel" p— H ) i('\ s\s project stated in the title block. "
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spacer hailed I -—(shoe rail) § E P 1x trim and smﬂwall "asm“g Fal?l;lc d te f £ B Ot = L outside face - wire tie all bars) o § JOB NUMBER f
to wall studs o — "/ moldihg (Vel’iﬂ_.]) U renroreceg concrete rooter f— H M 2 -
: \ £ %3 /Kfinished wall scale 11/2"=1"-0" (20"w. &"d. with (2) #5 rebar | _ hasemem ® 0233 =
gl :at'g';d k Ele S 7 tace cont. (see foundation plan) — || = = 3 PRELIMINARY DESIGN [ <
BN 12 4| R4 i i i ki i — L 4000 psi concrete i 01/27/2020 N
finished trim fin. fl rtread (verifg material and finish) counter flashing set in mortar Verl'FH ,WIth soil ?OﬂdlthﬂS, adJUSt e " \ o u third draft -4
: In. floor C 1" (min.) at top edge, laps itself asreqg d. on undisturbed soil — — (1) #6 bar (full height) @ 9" o.c. -
typical > ‘ riser (verify materjal and finish) :\\ ///" ﬁaémlr?g)4%ﬂ(?n|i?5ssteporomersme — - with &" into footing. DOCUMENTS "
] y =l | e e tee ,
< < < 4~\§Q'/’%"!~ . . LA . \2 I"ldgld insulation . permlts 09/14/2020
provide intermediate .4\\\5’///// /,)i e e o v —||||l= : and waterproof around M construction  09/14/2020
. ; \\\ ﬂ/ /’ Vi U e perimeter, typ. :
carriage for stair over [ I Q\\\\,// /) . — 0 G englneered
note: the term || Berwide verify tread | "f\\\‘f/"’/". LSS M revisions (2)  11/04/2020
"carriage" is 1\l andriser thickeness | note: . . #\ \\/ }% | - H‘;% . *
sometimes I min doubled 2x | l’\,ve,«;fg size ¢ location of all verify stair configuration, layout, and clearances NA AL 7S ocerssbase shing waps comers, —= =3
referred to as ! | hea'der verify all I beams and secondary structure prior to construction. Verlfy all dimensions with ' ;Fgg;ﬂﬂ%lﬁﬁﬁl sides 4" (min.) and laps shingles e SO SHEET
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= \

“rough stringer"

supporting structure
@ stair opening

and allow for adequate clearance

lVI]I[:aI SIaIF secl"]“ open balustrade with curb shown

all governing codes

note:
max. deviation of treads/risers = 3/8"

scale 1/2" =1"-0"

roofing laps base
flashing 4" (min.)

brick chimney shown

chimney flashing

no scale
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undisturbed soil
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4000 psi concrete
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typical wall section -
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New Cases — Item 3

REPORT — ZBA CASE 25-5

TO: Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Austin Page, Planning & Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: CAV 25-5 (AREA VARIANCE — 603 SOUTH PORT DR)
MEETING: March 26, 2025

Nate Ploskonka requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts at 603 South Port Drive (single-family
residence).

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
603 South Port Drive is a single-family home located at the northeast corner of the South Port Drive and

Millside Lane intersection. The property is located towards the southeasternmost section of the South
Port Development, south of Walker Road.

¥

= A B
MUSEER

Figure 1: Lorain County Auditor GIS — Spring 2024 Aerial

The property is zoned PUD, and all surrounding properties contain (or will contain) single-family homes.
The properties to the north, south, and west share the same PUD zoning. Properties to the east are zoned
R-1A single-family residence.

CAV 25-5
WARD |




New Cases — Item 3

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant requests one area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls at 603 South Port Drive (single-family residence). The request
would permit permanent 4’ tall fencing to encroach the front yard along Millside Lane.

ANAYLSIS & DISCUSSION:

The property is a corner lot and has two front yards. Code identifies corner lots as a lot having street
frontage on two intersecting streets (1226.01(e)(6). The primary frontage is along South Port Drive, and
the secondary frontage is along Millside Lane. Because of the two front yards, the rear yard directly abuts
the front yard along Millside Lane.

The applicant is proposing a 4’ tall black ornamental aluminum fence to enclose their rear yard, side yard,
and a 39.5’'x61.35’ portion of the front yard along Millside Lane. Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03
(d)(2) General Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts states that maximum
height of a fence in front yard as 3’, 4’ in a side yard, and 6’ in a rear yard.

Figure 2: Site Plan — Applicant Provided — CAV 25-5

The proposed fence is shown one foot off the sidewalk. It is normal to have fences placed at least 2’ off
the sidewalk to provide adequate usage and spacing for pedestrians on the sidewalk. Placing the fence
this close to the sidewalk may create an issue and provide for unsafe situations or conditions. The fencing
is compliant in the side and rear yard but exceeds the maximum height requirement in the front yard by

2
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one foot. The Community Development recommends that if the Board decides to grant the variance, they
do so with the condition that the applciant adjust the fence to be at least 2’ off the back of the sidewalk.

On there property, there is a 12’ utility easement granted to the llluminating Company, Columbia Gas of
Ohio, Centurylink of ohio, CATV Facilities, their successors and are assigned as the grantees of the
easement. This is not an easement granted to the city of Avon Lake. This easement is located on both
fronts of the property. The easement starts at the back of the sidewalk, which is the front property line
and extends 12’ into the property. This easement is extended throughout the entire subdivision and is not
unique to this individual property.

SSH,‘ AP*;IMRHVE“DM “ Eglﬁ'f The applicant proposes the fencing to
_ggig;. g;gf L g amg o ks E[géséggggs < encroach 11’ into the easement. The
ﬁs;gg’ Beas % | e me <l oo . §g 3 g; easement note on the final plat does not
; ‘ﬁ< ﬂ%w s 5 2] prohibit landscaping or structures from
ggﬂ% Wgﬁ 24T f % [ 3 being in the easement. However, the
:E*’ E‘if i #] easement language puts the responsibility
SByEg L Pt [EZag" 7l and the liability on the property owner if
[2heks — ‘-«m - :q§§§ £l anything is damaged, needs moved, etc
e | |11 Rl TABEE, e Toves, €
| ! & 1R s g for any maintenance inside of the
: 55 B 7_"" gy §_| easement. The city cannot permit the
i F% : § gy, 368 .| installation of the fence in the easement
Eig g'; , 2 | ““‘Eéé 56 without the written permission of the
AT e TN\ s 3;| easement grantees (per 1226.03(b)(9).
/s /| : ) 7 The Community Development
2 : : f recommends that if the Board decides to
M el ¥ ] - | grant the variance, they do so with the
2 s\ : R A M;* condition that the applicant obtain.s the
= - 2_sTo_sovn . :d proper approvals from the applicable
%Wz‘_—‘ , »1 grantees of the easement to permit the
7 MLLSDE LANE 60—~ —— = z; fence encroachment into the 12’ utility
easement.

Figure 2: Topo — Approved Grading Permit — 026-24

The Community Development Department has looked at the proposed fence location for sigtht line
impacts at both sides of the intersection. The proposed fence is of an open-style design and runs south
off the southeastern corner of the home. Because of this there is no expected visual impairements for
vehicles turning left onto Millside Lane. There is also a stop sign for vehicles heading west and the fence
would not have any implications.

If the area variance is granted, and prior to any construction, the applicant shall submit a Residential
Building Permit application to the Building Department for review and approval. The Community
Development Department is a step in the approval process and is responsible for confirming consistency
with ZBA approval, structure(s) location, setbacks, building height(s), facade materials, etc. As mentioned
above, the applicant shall coordinate with the proper utility providers and Ohio 811 (“Call Before You Dig”)
to confirm that the fencing does directly impact any undeground utilities.
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REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA):

The ZBA shall review the application, findings, testimony, etc. In reviewing the application, the ZBA shall
at a minimum consider the review criteria of Planning & Zoning Code Section 1214.09 (c)(1) Review
Procedures — Variances. The ZBA may request that the applicant supply additional information that the
Board deems necessary to review and evaluate the request for a variance.

In making its decision, the ZBA may approve, approve modifications or supplementary conditions, or deny
the application. Additionally, the ZBA shall make specific findings of fact based directly on the evidence
presented that the reasons set forth in the application and as presented by the applicant during the public
hearing. The ZBA shall justify the approval, approval with modifications or supplementary conditions, or
denial of the variance application that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

The language set forth below is provided as a guide, with no intent to suggest specific action on the part
of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

| move to approve/deny ZBA Application, CAV 25-5, an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code
Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General Development Standards — Fences and Walls, permitting 4’ tall fencing
to encroach the front yard along Millside Lane (as depicted and/or amended) at 603 South Port Drive.

Please state any conditions.

POTENTIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The 4’ tall fencing along Millsdie Lane should be setback at a minimum of 2’ from the back of the
sidewalk.

2. Inorder for the fence to encroach into the 12’ utility easement along Millside Lane, the applicant
shall obtain written approvals from the applicable grantees of the easement permitting the
encroachment. This approval shall be provided at the time of a Building Permit application.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The applicant has supplied written responses to the Area Variance Review Criteria and various plans. All
of which can be found in the packet.

The Community Development Department sent notice of this request to all property owners within 300’
of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Copy of Code Section(s)
2. Aerial Views of the Property
3. Copy of ZBA Application
4. Copy of Plans

CAV 25-5
WARD |




Chapter 1226: General Development Standards
Section 1226.03: Fences and Walls

TABLE 1226-9: FENCES AND WALLS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Type of Fence or Wall Yard in Which Permitted Maximum Height Permitted
Vinyl Coated Chain Link Side and Rear 4 Feet
Fence
Front 3 Feet [1]
Open Fence Side 4 Feet
Rear 6 Feet [2]
Side 4 Feet
lid F Wall
Solid Fence or Wa Rear 6 Feot

NOTES:

[1] A four-foot open fence may be constructed in front of a dwelling provided that the length of such
fence does not extend past the side walls of the house or across a driveway and provided it is set
back from the right-of-way line a minimum of 75% of the minimum front building setback for the
district.

[2] Trellises up to 16 feet in total length may exceed the maximum permitted height when located in
the rear yard adjacent to, and between the side walls, of the dwelling.

City of Avon Lake, Ohio: Planning and Zoning Code 140
Effective: January 1, 2022
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9 City of Avon Lake, Ohio

CAV-25-5

Area Variance Application (ZBA)

Status: Active
Submitted On: 3/11/2025

Applicant Information

Applicant Role*

Contractor

Address*

10228 Station Rd

State*

OH

Telephone*

2167143337

Property Owner Information

Same as Applicant

0O

Address*

603 South Port Dr

State*

Ohio

Telephone*

440-541-6552

Primary Location
603 SOUTH PORT DR
AVON LAKE, OH 44012
Owner

SKUGGEN THOMAS G & SKUGGEN
BRIDGET S

603 SOUTH PORT DR AVON LAKE, OH
44012

Name*

March 11, 2025

Applicant

2 Nate Ploskonka

o] 216-714-3337

@ nate@wiler.org

A 10228 Station Rd
Columbia Station, Ohio 44028

Wiler Fence Company

City*

Columbia Station

Zip*

44028

Email Address*

nate@wiler.org

Name*

Tom Skuggen

City*

Avon Lake

Zip*
44012

Email Address*

tskuggen55@gmail.com



Request Information

& Code Section(s)

Specific Details of Variance Request*

& # of Variance Requested

Owner requests variance to install a 4' tall ornamental aluminum fence in side/front yard up to
sidewalk (1' variance for height of fence). Side/front yards are only allowed to have a 3' tall fence, but
owner has dogs and kids currently (4'is necessary for safety etc) and potentially a pool in the future.

So, they request a variance to install the 4' tall fence.

Signature

Applicant Signature*

@ Nate Ploskonka
Mar 11, 2025

Authorization for Property Access

Would you like to grant access to the city to enter your property?*

Grant

Any dog(s) on property?*

Yes

Signature*

@ Tom Skuggen
Mar 11, 2025

Daytime Phone Number*

440-541-6552

Factors Used to Determine Practical Difficulty of an Area Variance

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable
generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional
irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or proximity to non-conforming and inharmonious uses, structures or

conditions;*

Corner lot - requirements for height of fence and location



B. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the
variance;*

usable yard space will be drastically reduced if a fence with proper 4' height is not allowed

C. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;*

1' variance is a minimal request

D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer
substantial detriment as a result of the variance;*

character of neighborhood would not be altered.

E. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;*

would not affect governmental services

F. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the applicant (actions of the applicant shall not include the
purchase or acquisition of the property);*

na

G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance;*

not aleviated without the variance

H. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance;*

na

I. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district; and*

na



J. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other

properties in the same district under the terms of this code.*

other corner lots have been granted similar variance

Is there anything else you would like the Community Development team to know?

Thank you for your service.

Attachments

Plot Plan Drawn to Scale
é Fence Site Plan - 603 South Port.pdf
Uploaded by Nate Ploskonka on Mar 11, 2025 at 12:58 PM

Elevations of Proposed Construction (if applicable)

EFF-20 Black 4 ft tall.jpg
Uploaded by Nate Ploskonka on Mar 11, 2025 at 12:59 PM

REQUIRED



A i
EL T RS A
SRR I T S 1, 0

| R W N T Y TN o
A = AN T R R e T

I T TN T T T e PR 2 ...‘a...
.IH'du-.l:.Euru..lrﬁhlﬁ?:ﬂEﬁll'ua.h B o
E._....EI e st e e R =
! T T T T T T R e e o .
] —————— i AW L e il
.l....ll-l-ll-l..l. o g, e ackieA D i o

o Y




Lorain County Auditor GIS 10/22/24, 6:52 PM

J.Craig Snodgrass, CPA, CGFM
Lorain County Auditor W |

Basic Search ¥ | Advanced Search ¥ Select Sales Layers

Fence 1’ from sidewalk

Dashed lines represent area 1’ height variance needed

Click here for Legal Disclaimer

https://www.loraincountyauditor.com/gis/ Page 1 of 1
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Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka
NEW 4’ tall aluminum fence

Nate Ploskonka
Fence 1’ from sidewalk

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka

Nate Ploskonka
Dashed lines represent area 1’ height variance needed

Nate Ploskonka
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New Cases — Item 4

REPORT — ZBA CASE 25-8

TO: Avon Lake Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Austin Page, Planning & Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: CAV 25-5 (AREA VARIANCE — 31952 HIDDEN COVE)
MEETING: March 26, 2025

Andrew Mitro requests an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts at 31952 Hidden Cove (single-family
residence).

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

31952 Hidden Cove is a single-family home located at the northwest corner of the Hidden Cove and South
Port Drive intersection. The property is located towards the southeasternmost section of the South Port
Development, south of Walker Road.

T

Figure 1: Lorain County Auditor GIS — Spring 2024 Aerial

The property is zoned PUD. All of the surrounding properties share the same PUD zoning and contain (or
will contain) single-family homes.

CAV 25-8
WARD |




VARIANCE REQUESTED:

New Cases — Item 4

The applicant requests one area variance to Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General
Development Standards — Fences and Walls at 31952 Hidden Cove (single-family residence). The request
would permit permanent 4’ tall fencing to encroach the front yard along Hidden Cove

ANAYLSIS & DISCUSSION:

The property is a corner lot and has two front yards. Code identifies corner lots as a lot having street
frontage on two intersecting streets (1226.01(e)(6). Even though the home has a Hidden Cove address,
the home fronts South Port Drive where it has its primary frontage. The secondary frontage is along
Hidden Cove. Because of the two front yards, the rear yard directly abuts the front yard along Hidden

Cove.

The applicant is proposing a 4’ tall black ornamental aluminum fence to enclose their rear yard, side yard,
and a 32’x74’ portion of the front yard along Hidden Cove. Planning & Zoning Code Section 1226.03 (d)(2)
General Development Standards — Fences and Walls in Residential Districts states that maximum height
of a fence in front yard as 3’, 4’ in a side yard, and 6’ in a rear yard.

CAV 25-8
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New Cases — Item 4

The proposed fence is planned to encroach 32’ into the front yard along Hidden Cove and will be setback
approximately 16’ from the front property line (back of sidewalk). The fencing is compliant in the side and
rear yard but exceeds the maximum height requirement in the front yard by one foot.

Staff has looked at the proposed fence location for any potential sight line issues. The proposed fence is
of an open-style design and runs south off the southewestern corner of the home. The fence is setback
approximately 16’ from the front property line. At both sides of the intersection, the fence is setback
enough to not cause for concern for motorists or pedestrians.

There is a 12’ utility easement along the front of the eproperty that is not impacted by this variance
request.

If the area variance is granted, and prior to any construction, the applicant shall submit a Residential
Building Permit application to the Building Department for review and approval. The Community
Development Department is a step in the approval process and is responsible for confirming consistency
with ZBA approval, structure(s) location, setbacks, building height(s), facade materials, etc.

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA):

The ZBA shall review the application, findings, testimony, etc. In reviewing the application, the ZBA shall
at a minimum consider the review criteria of Planning & Zoning Code Section 1214.09 (c)(1) Review
Procedures — Variances. The ZBA may request that the applicant supply additional information that the
Board deems necessary to review and evaluate the request for a variance.

In making its decision, the ZBA may approve, approve modifications or supplementary conditions, or deny
the application. Additionally, the ZBA shall make specific findings of fact based directly on the evidence
presented that the reasons set forth in the application and as presented by the applicant during the public
hearing. The ZBA shall justify the approval, approval with modifications or supplementary conditions, or
denial of the variance application that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

The language set forth below is provided as a guide, with no intent to suggest specific action on the part
of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

I move to approve/deny ZBA Application, CAV 25-8, an area variance to Planning & Zoning Code
Section 1226.03 (d)(2) General Development Standards — Fences and Walls, permitting 4’ tall fencing
to encroach the front yard along Hidden Cove (as depicted and/or amended) at 31952 Hidden Cove.

Please state any conditions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The applicant has supplied written responses to the Area Variance Review Criteria and various plans. All
of which can be found in the packet.

CAV 25-8
WARD |




New Cases — Item 4

The Community Development Department sent notice of this request to all property owners within 300
of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Copy of Code Section(s)
2. Aerial Views of the Property
3. Copy of ZBA Application
4. Copy of Plans

CAV 25-8
WARD |




Chapter 1226: General Development Standards
Section 1226.03: Fences and Walls

TABLE 1226-9: FENCES AND WALLS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Type of Fence or Wall Yard in Which Permitted Maximum Height Permitted
Vinyl Coated Chain Link Side and Rear 4 Feet
Fence
Front 3 Feet [1]
Open Fence Side 4 Feet
Rear 6 Feet [2]
Side 4 Feet
lid F Wall
Solid Fence or Wa Rear 6 Feot

NOTES:

[1] A four-foot open fence may be constructed in front of a dwelling provided that the length of such
fence does not extend past the side walls of the house or across a driveway and provided it is set
back from the right-of-way line a minimum of 75% of the minimum front building setback for the
district.

[2] Trellises up to 16 feet in total length may exceed the maximum permitted height when located in
the rear yard adjacent to, and between the side walls, of the dwelling.

City of Avon Lake, Ohio: Planning and Zoning Code 140
Effective: January 1, 2022
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9 City of Avon Lake, Ohio

CAV-25-8
Area Variance Application (ZBA)
Status: Active
Submitted On: 3/11/2025

Applicant Information

Applicant Role*

Home Owner

Address*

31952 HIDDEN COVE

State*

OH

Telephone*

4406663889

Property Owner Information

Same as Applicant

Request Information

& Code Section(s)

Primary Location
31952 HIDDEN COVE
AVON LAKE, OH 44012
Owner

MITRO ANDREW & MITRO GOLDENSE
31952 HIDDEN COVE AVON LAKE, OH
44012

Name*

Andrew Mitro

City*

Avon Lake

Zip*

44012

Email Address*

March 12,2025

Applicant

2 Andrew Mitro

oJ 440-666-3889

@ amitro59@gmail.com
A 31952 HIDDEN COVE
Avon Lake, OH 44012

amitro59@gmail.com

& # of Variance Requested



Specific Details of Variance Request*

| live at 31952 Hidden Cove within the South Port subdivision. My lot is on the northwest corner of South
Port Drive and Hidden Cove, with Hidden Cove being a cul-de-sac with eight homes. As my house is on
a corner, | was informed that for zoning purposes | have two front yards, and | am limited to a three-foot
tall fence within the area designated as my second front yard that is along the side and back of my
house along Hidden Cove. | am respectfully requesting an area variance that would allow me to place a
fence that is four feet tall in my side yard, which is currently considered a front yard. The supporting
reasons for my request include:

1. Lot/Yard Utilization: This variance would allow me to fully utilize my back and side yards bordering
Hidden Cove. My plan is to extend my fence from my back yard into my side yard, adding 74 feet of
fence along Hidden Cove and adding approximately 2,300 square feet of usable yard within the fenced
in area. We currently have a large patio in the back of the house that spans a bit into the side yard on
Hidden Cove, this variance would also allow us to more properly fence in the yard for the utilization of
the patio.

2. Family Safety: Approving this area variance request allows me to put in the four-foot-high fence
around my entire back yard, keeping my dog and young child within my yard safely. | am afraid that if |
were to use a three-foot high fence in the side yard (which is currently designated as a front yard) they
could more easily get over the fence and out of our yard. Additionally, | have a retention pond to the
northwest of my lot and this consistent four-foot fence height will allow me to keep both my dog and
child safely in my yard and away from the pond.

3. Neighborhood Safety: The fence | am proposing does not add any danger to my neighbors walking
or operating a motor vehicle on South Port Drive or Hidden Cove. The proposed fence will not be in the
front yard of my home that borders South Port Drive and will start at least 75 feet away from the
intersection of South Port Drive and Hidden Cove, allowing for anyone turning from Hidden Cove to
South Port (or vice-versa) to be able to safely turn without any visual obstruction from my proposed
fence. The fence | am proposing is in compliance with all easements on my property as well. The utility
easement is 12 feet from my sidewalk on Hidden Cove. The fence | am proposing will stop 16 feet from
the sidewalk, keeping the fence off of the easement.

4. Future Plans: My wife and | plan to put a pool in our yard at some point in time and would like to
create as big of a fenced-in yard as possible when installing the fence this spring.

5. Prior Neighborhood Variance Approval: Two of my fellow neighbors within the South Port
subdivision have been approved for the same area variance request that | am making today. The
addresses of my neighbors are 31951 Hidden Cove (directly across the street from my home) and
31933 Bimini Ct.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration of my Area Variance request. | am happy to
answer any questions you may have and/or provide any further information you may need while
considering my request.

Signature

Applicant Signature*

@ Andrew Mitro
Mar 11, 2025



Authorization for Property Access

Would you like to grant access to the city to enter your property?* Signature*

Grant @ Andrew Mitro
Mar 11, 2025

Any dog(s) on property?* Daytime Phone Number*

Yes 4406663889

Factors Used to Determine Practical Difficulty of an Area Variance

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable
generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional
irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or proximity to non-conforming and inharmonious uses, structures or
conditions;*

| believe that my lot being a corner lot and designated to have two "front" yards is a special
circumstance that is peculiar to my lot and not applicable generally when compared to my neighbors.
The area for which | am requesting the variance would be considered a "side" or "back" yard for many
of my neighbors and would not be subject to the "front" yard fence height restriction. The area | am
requesting the variance for is separated from the front of my house by the driveway, creating a clear
separating line from the "front" yard bordering South Port Drive and my "back" and "side" yard that
border the Hidden Cove cul-de-sac.

B. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the
variance;*

Without the variance my usable, fenced in yard will be significantly reduced and lower the return on
my home value. Additionally, future plans my family has for our back yard - such as adding a pool,
space to play for my child and dog, and the safety of keeping everyone in the yard via the fence -
would all be negatively impacted.



C. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;*

| believe that the requested variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use
of the land and structures. This variance would allow me to fully utilize my back and side yards
bordering Hidden Cove in a similar way to how my neighbors use their back and side yards. My plan is
to extend my fence from my back yard into my side yard, adding 74 feet of fence along Hidden Cove
and adding approximately 2,300 square feet of usable yard within the fenced in area. We currently
have a large patio in the back of the house that spans a bit into the side yard on Hidden Cove, this
variance would also allow us to more properly fence in the yard for the utilization of the patio.

Approving this area variance request also allows me to put in the four-foot-high fence around my
entire back yard, keeping my dog and young child within my yard safely. | am afraid that if | were to use
a three-foot high fence in the side yard (which is currently designated as a front yard) they could more
easily get over the fence and out of our yard. Additionally, | have a retention pond to the northwest of
my lot and this consistent fence height will allow me to keep both my dog and child safely in my yard
and away from the pond.

Lastly, my wife and | plan to put a pool in our yard at some point in time and would like to create as big
of afenced-in yard as possible when installing the fence this spring.

D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer
substantial detriment as a result of the variance;*

| do not believe that the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or that

any adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance. My HOA

governs which type of fence is acceptable and my fence would be in compliance with all HOA

guidelines. Additionally, two of my neighbors have requested the same area variance and have been

approved. Approving my area variance request keeps me in-line with the character of their properties.

§?§3a3dgresseséof my neighbors are 31951 Hidden Cove (directly across the street from my home) and
imini Ct.

The fence | am proposing also does not add any danger to my neighbors walking or operating a motor
vehicle on South Port Drive or Hidden Cove. The proposed fence will not be in the front yard of my
home that borders South Port Drive and will start at least 75 feet away from the intersection of South
Port Drive and Hidden Cove, allowing for anyone turning from Hidden Cove to South Port (or vice-
versa) to be able to safely turn without any visual obstruction from my proposed fence. The fence | am
proposing is in compliance with all easements on my property as well. The utility easement is 12 feet
from my sidewalk on Hidden Cove. The fence | am proposing will stop 16 feet from the sidewalk,
keeping the fence off of the easement.

E. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;*

| do not believe the requested area variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental
services such as water, sewer, or trash pickup. The fence | am proposing is in compliance with all
easements on my property. The utility easement is 12 feet from my sidewalk on Hidden Cove. The fence
I am proposing will stop 16 feet from the sidewalk, keeping the fence off of the easement.

F. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the applicant (actions of the applicant shall not include the
purchase or acquisition of the property);*

| do not believe there are any special conditions or circumstances that exist as a result of my actions.



G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance;*

| do not believe that the predicament can be obviated through some method other than a variance.
Without the variance we cannot fully utilize our yard and will lose the safe usage of a large portion of
our lot due to a lack of a fence of an appropriate height.

H. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance;*

| believe that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed, and substantial
justice done, by granting the requested area variance. | will not be putting any fence in the front yard
of my home, which is in-line with the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement. My lot is unique in
that it has two "front" yards due to being on a corner. The area in which | am requesting the area
variance would be considered a "back" or "side" yard for any of my neighbors, which would allow for a
four-foot-high fence.

| believe that the variance | am requesting also is in-line with the safety targets of the current zoning.
The fence | am proposing does not add any danger to my neighbors walking or operating a motor
vehicle on South Port Drive or Hidden Cove. The proposed fence will not be in the front yard of my
home that borders South Port Drive and will start at least 75 feet away from the intersection of South
Port Drive and Hidden Cove, allowing for anyone turning from Hidden Cove to South Port (or vice-
versa) to be able to safely turn without any visual obstruction from my proposed fence. The fence | am
proposing is in compliance with the HOA requirements and all easements on my property as well. The
utility easement is 12 feet from my sidewalk on Hidden Cove. The fence | am proposing will stop 16
feet from the sidewalk, keeping the fence off of the easement.

I. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district; and*

The granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege to my family that is denied by this
regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. Two of my fellow neighbors
within the South Port subdivision have been approved for the same area variance request that | am
making today. The addresses of my neighbors are 31951 Hidden Cove (directly across the street from
my home) and 31933 Bimini Ct. | believe that denying my variance request would negatively impact
my lot when compared to my neighbors' lots and would give my neighbors a special privilege as they
were granted this request.

J. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under the terms of this code.*

| believe that the literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive me of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same subdivision under the terms of this code. My lot
being a corner lot and designated to have two "front" yards instead of a "front" and "side" yard is not
applicable generally when compared to my neighbors. The area for which | am requesting the variance
would be considered a "side" or "back" yard for many of my neighbors and would not be subject to the
"front" yard fence height restriction. The area | am requesting the variance for is separated from the
front of my house by the driveway, creating a clear separating line from the "front" yard bordering
South Port Drive and my "back" and "side" yard that border the Hidden Cove cul-de-sac.



Is there anything else you would like the Community Development team to know?

Thank you very much for your time and consideration of my request. If approved, my family will have
our fence installed and completed within the first two weeks of April, allowing us to plant the
remainder of our yard and complete our landscaping before the end of April. | believe that fencing in
my yard will provide the optimal use of my yard for my family and allow us to positively add to the
aesthetic of the neighborhood through finishing the yard. | greatly appreciate your review and look
forward to answering any questions you may have.

Attachments

Plot Plan Drawn to Scale REQUIRED
é Mitro - Fence Proposal Site Map - March 2025.pdf
Uploaded by Andrew Mitro on Mar 11, 2025 at 9:11 PM

Mitro - View of Side Yard Looking West - March 2025.jpg

z‘ Photographs of the Property and the Area Affected by the Variance
SR Upioaded by Andrew Mitro on Mar 11, 2025 at 9:11 PM

Mitro - Fence Proposal with Gates - March 2025.pdf
é Mitro - Fence Proposal with Gates - March 2025.pdf
Uploaded by Andrew Mitro on Mar 11, 2025 at 9:12 PM

Mitro - View of Side Yard Looking East - March 2025.jpg
. Mitro - View of Side Yard Looking East - March 2025.jpg
Uploaded by Andrew Mitro on Mar 11, 2025 at 9:12 PM
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